`

Resident
Handbook 2022

1

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK 2021

are intellectual, social, sporting, religious, political or
artistic. The choices are yours to pursue.

FROM THE PRINCIPAL

Welcome to Burgmann College and the collegiate
learning experience we are proud to offer. Burgmann
College is situated on the land of the Ngambri and
Ngunnawal peoples. Our community acknowledges
and celebrates the First Australians on whose
traditional lands we meet and work, and whose
cultures are among the oldest continuing cultures in
human history.
This handbook will help you understand how the
College works, our ethos, the opportunities we bring,
and our standards and codes of behaviour. We offer
a stimulating lifestyle and an approach that evolves
with the times. College life is exciting and challenging
as you learn and grow with 375 other residents from
all over the world, studying a full range of degrees
from Bachelor to PhD.
The College is an academic community, with full
value given to both semesters. We encourage you to
develop to your full academic potential while you
contribute to and benefit from being part of the
College.
Burgmann expects all residents to give as well as
receive academic support.
We offer you the
opportunity to balance your academic study with the
many other interests you can explore, whether they

2

We are a friendly College, with a diverse range of
residents. We are egalitarian in our approach and
new residents enter as equals with more senior
ones. Our residential staff provides leadership and
guidance, while our administrative staff make sure
everything works smoothly. In keeping with our
egalitarian tradition, senior student leadership
comes from Residential Advisors and your BRA
House Committee, where leadership is earned on
the basis of service and not status. There is only one
level of status – as a member of the Burgmann
community. Our distinctive life thrives on the
participation of our members, who share their
talents, abilities and energies for the common
good, while celebrating diversity.
We are unique in many ways. No other college in
Australia brings 118 Village students together with
its undergraduate community of 257 residents.
This collegiate environment offers enhanced
academic support and an extraordinary diversity of
experience. The benefits are multiple: improved
coverage of undergraduate courses, longer-term
mentorship, scaled-up outreach and special
program development, and expanded links with
the ANU and Canberra community.
Burgmann College has a zero-tolerance approach
to all behaviours on the spectrum of sexual
violence, hazing, bullying and discrimination. We
have a whole of community responsibility to
promote a respectful culture and to call out
inappropriate behaviour.
Our community prides itself on the academic and
social development of its residents. We believe in
personal support and care, and we are proud of our
egalitarian approach. We offer a quality living and
learning environment, in which our students can
flourish.

Sally Renouf

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

INTRODUCTION
This handbook is your go-to guide on most Burgmann matters. For questions big and small, you will find
the answers here, from important contacts to where to do your laundry.
The handbook is divided into the following sections:
•

College Background – the history of our College and its Christian background;

•

Administration – the administration of the rooms and the procedures for arrivals, departures,
guests and payments;

•

College Management and Support Network – our academic and pastoral support network
and how the Board operates. What your Residential Advisors can do for you and how our
Residential Staff manage the college;

•

Health, Safety & Security – an important section all residents should be familiar with.
Includes compulsory fire regulations and procedures;

•

Social Life – we pride ourselves on our great college life. Find out how you can get involved and
what to expect throughout the year;

•

College Meals – all about our food and the people who provide it;

•

Facilities & Services – the many things that help make your new home comfortable. Find out
what they are and how to use them;

•

Alumni & Convocation – our alumni network and how to register yourself as a member of the
Burgmann alumni community when you leave;

•

Useful Information

2022

3

Contents
FROM THE PRINCIPAL ....................................... 2
INTRODUCTION ................................................. 3
COLLEGE BACKGROUND............................ 5
College History ............................................. 5
The Philosophy ............................................. 6
Christian Character of the College .................. 6
Local Churches............................................. 6
Equity Policy................................................. 6
Reconciliation ............................................... 7
ADMINISTRATION .............................................. 9
College Staff................................................. 9
Executive Office ............................................ 9
Admission into College .................................. 9
Access to Buildings ..................................... 10
Contractual Obligations ............................... 10
Personal Information ................................... 11
Arrival Procedures ...................................... 12
Departure Procedures ................................. 12
Short-term Absences................................... 13
Extending your Contract .............................. 13
Fees & Payment ......................................... 14
Financial Assistance.................................... 14
Room Allocations ........................................ 15
Guests ....................................................... 15
COLLEGE MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT NETWORK
........................................................................ 16
College Council & Committees ..................... 16
The Principal .............................................. 16
Sally Renouf ............................................... 16
Deputy Principal Cris Clucas ....................... 17
College Dean Charlie Rozario ...................... 17
.....................Error! Bookmark not defined.
Residential Fellow Professor Asmi Wood ..... 18
Residential Fellow Brodie Buckland ............. 19
Residential Advisors (RAs) .......................... 20
Undergraduate Residential 2022 Advisors (Homer
and Barassi) ............................................... 20
Village Residential 2022 Advisors ................. 21
Rules of Residency ..................................... 22
Pastoral Care ............................................. 22
Academic Development ............................... 22
Arts and Culture .......................................... 24
Noise and Study ......................................... 25
Grievances and conflicts .............................. 26
HEALTH, SAFETY & SECURITY ................. 27

4

Sickness and First Aid ................................. 27
ANU Health Service ..................................... 27
After Hours - Emergencies ........................... 27
Smoking & Drugs ........................................ 27
Alcohol Guidelines ....................................... 28
ANU Student Central .................................... 30
Sexual Violence, Harassment, Bullying &
Discrimination ............................................. 30
Mental Health Services ................................ 31
Useful Contact Numbers .............................. 33
Emergency First Aid .................................... 33
Safety at Burgmann ..................................... 34
Safety on Campus ....................................... 34
Security ...................................................... 34
Fire Procedures .......................................... 36
Chief Fire Wardens...................................... 37
Prevention .................................................. 37
Costs of False Alarms .................................. 38
SOCIAL LIFE.................................................... 40
Burgmann Residents’ Association (BRA) ....... 40
Sport & Interhall Competition ......................... 40
College Events .............................................. 40
COLLEGE MEALS ............................................ 42
Meal Times ................................................. 41
Alternative Meal Locations ........................... 41
Options ...................................................... 41
Early and Late Meals ................................... 42
Residents in Self-Catered Accommodation .... 42
Obligations ................................................. 42
FAQ ........................................................... 43
FACILITIES & SERVICES .................................. 43
Facilities & Services Staff ............................. 44
Maintenance Staff ....................................... 44
Housekeeping Staff ..................................... 44
Le Chat Noir Cafe........................................ 44
Buildings & Rooms ...................................... 45
Hire of Venues ............................................ 47
Accommodation .......................................... 48
Publications ................................................ 54
Vehicles, Bikes & Parking ............................ 54
IT Services ................................................. 56
ALUMNI & CONVOCATION ............................... 58
How You Can Help ...................................... 58
USEFUL INFORMATION ............................. 60
Index ................................................................ 61

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Who was St Beryl? When did ‘Dawborn’ begin?
What is ‘2RS’? ‘IB’? Read all about it – there is a copy
at Reception and in the Joyce Goodman Library.

COLLEGE
BACKGROUND
Burgmann College is a unique university residential
community, with an egalitarian approach to its
structure.
Opened in 1971, Burgmann is affiliated with The
Australian National University and is situated on its
campus. It was originally sponsored by the
Anglican,
Baptist,
Presbyterian,
Methodist
Churches and the Churches of Christ, who are still
represented on the Council.
Burgmann is a community comprising residential
members (students and staff), members of Council
and members of Convocation. Unlike many older
colleges, Burgmann is a single community with no
hierarchies of residential membership, and
students have significant say in the running of the
College.
The College aims to provide:
•

a vital community;

•

tuition and academic support;

•

pastoral care for members of the
community and, where possible, a wider
university population; and

•

supervision of students, with maximum
cooperation with student bodies and a
flexible approach to modern needs.

Why “Burgmann”?
The College is named after Bishop Ernest Henry
Burgmann, Anglican Bishop of Goulburn from 1934
and first Bishop of Canberra and Goulburn from
1950 to 1960. (See The Meddlesome Priest: A Life of
Ernest Burgmann (Allen and Unwin, 1993) by Peter
Hempenstall. Copy available in the Joyce Goodman
Library).
Bishop Burgmann was a man of wide interests and
sympathies, and an Australian visionary. He was
also a man of strong views on social justice and
education, believing passionately in the unfettered
search for truth wherever it was to be found. His
own quest often involved him in controversy, and in
causes thought to be out of order or ahead of their
times, including supporting the then-controversial
discipline of psychoanalysis, and the likes of Prof
Sigmund Freud.
Bishop Burgmann was part of the Australian
delegation to the UN Assembly in Paris in 1948,
where he worked on framing the UN Declaration of
Human Rights as an advisor to Dr H. V. Evatt, then
President of the General Assembly.
Other causes he championed in the 1930s included
the founding of an Australian National University.
Some of the features of the ANU (e.g. the Research
School of Pacific and Asian Studies) are directly
traceable to his ideas.

College History

Saint Beryl

Some 9,500 residents have called Burgmann home
since 1971. Its history is rich and varied, and the
people it has chosen for inspiration were freethinking leaders in their fields. A good reference is
‘The place to be: Burgmann College 1971-2001’.
Published in 2002 to mark the College’s 30th
anniversary, this College history shows how ideas
became reality and the College came into its own.

Saint Beryl is the patron saint of Burgmann College.
She graciously emerges from Sullivan’s Creek just
once a year on Burgmann Day, to bless the College
and its residents. Her origins are obscure. She came
to light following spirited research by residents
during the first year of the College in 1971, and it is
now generally thought that she hails from the prediluvium geological era of the lower reaches of the

2022

5

Molonglo Valley. Her name shares a faint
resemblance to that of the wife of the then Treasurer
of College Council and College founding member,
Dr John Richards, and St Beryl of the Leaping Nuns
of Norwich.

various ways to define its character and sustain its
lifestyle. Assisted by a team of residents, the
Principal oversees the holding of regular services in
the College Chapel and other activities of a Christian
nature in an ecumenical form appropriate to the
College community.

Local Churches
Details of churches with their times of services, are
displayed on the noticeboard. There are currently
no regular services available in the Burgmann
Chapel.
Our neighbouring College, John XXIII, has Masses in
their College Chapel. Weekly mass times: Monday,
Wednesday & Friday at 12:15pm, Tuesday &
Thursday at 12:15pm at the ANU Chaplaincy and
Sunday at 10:30am. Other local churches also offer
weekly services.

Little Kambri / Sullivan’s Creek

The Philosophy
Burgmann College emphasises individual freedom
and growth on the one hand and collegiate
commitment, responsibility and contribution on the
other. All residents are asked to maintain a balance
between enjoyment of personal freedom and
respect for the freedom of others; between creative
individualism and collegiate cooperation, and
respecting others’ privacy. That balance is central to
the College’s origins and is fundamental to its
continuing progress.
The endorsement of this approach is seen in
residents’ strong commitment to the College over
many years through gifts of art works, trophies,
library books and donations to the Bursary Fund,
together with voluntary commitment to College
Council, committees and Convocation.

Christian Character of the
College

Equity Policy
Burgmann College is committed to protecting the
rights of students and employees to achieve their full
potential in an environment which values diversity
and is free from discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and vilification. Residents and staff
will take all reasonable steps to ensure employees
and students are treated fairly, with dignity and
respect. Individuals are responsible for making
themselves aware of and adhering to University
policy on all forms of discrimination and
harassment. Discrimination and harassment will
not be tolerated at Burgmann College under any
circumstances and may be unlawful under ACT or
Commonwealth law.
The detailed ANU policy on diversity and equity
issues can be found at the following link: ANU
Policy Library - Topic - Equity & Diversity

There is no religious test for entry, re-entry or any
process within the life of the College. However, the
College is not a secular foundation. It has an
inclusive Christian heritage, which continues in

6

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Reconciliation
Burgmann College aspires to play an active role in
Australia’s national reconciliation movement. In
formally communicating our commitment to
reconciliation, the College affirms its wish to foster
and maintain a respectful community of informed
residents, staff and alumni, embedding respect for
the world’s longest surviving cultures and
communities throughout our practices and
programs.
In February 2021, our community was honoured to
again have Ngunnawal elder Dr Matilda House
perform a Welcome to Country and Smoking
Ceremony on the front lawn of Burgmann College.

past, and provide opportunities for people to share
their knowledge towards the advancement of
reconciliation.

L-R: Director of Advancement Amelia Zaraftis, Residential
Fellow Professor Asmi Wood, Ms Nova Peris OAM OLY and
Principal Sally Renouf at the RAP Launch in March 2019. Photo
credit: Rittwick Visen

The College was honoured to have Mr Aidan
Hartshorn do the artwork for the College’s RAP.
His work, Dhalang-girr (New) Gabin-gidyal
(Beginning), initiated from a visit to Burgmann
College. Aidan explains,

Dr House pouring water for ancestors during the Smoking
Ceremony and Welcome to Country 2019. Photo credit: Rittwick
Visen

Reconciliation Action Plan
Former Deputy Principal Amelia Zaraftis created a
Reconciliation Action Plan Working Group with
residents in 2018 to produce Burgmann College’s
first RAP.
In March 2019 the College was delighted to have Ms
Nova Peris OAM OLY launch the College’s inaugural
Reconciliation Action Plan. Ms Peris delivered a
public lecture on the importance of Truth in
Reconciliation, the first lecture of an annual
program of cultural and education events which
acknowledge and elucidate the wrongs of Australia’s

2022

‘On my tour, I was told about the culture of seating
at meal times in the College’s Dining Hall, where
residents fill any empty seats at one table before
starting a new table. This simple, yet effective
gesture ensures that everybody gets to know
everyone, doesn’t enhance the environment for
social cliques and also ensures nobody is excluded
or lonely.
The interesting thing is that this notion was also the
arching idea for the Walam Wunga Table.
Extending my previous work, I linked the table with
the Burgmann seating arrangement and produced
the Dhalang-girr (New) Gabin-gidyal (Beginning)
motif. By bringing together white and black
Australia, I believe we could change attitudes
towards other cultures as well, we need to include
everyone into the bigger picture for real change to
begin.’
Aidan’s full Artist Profile can be found on page 7 of
the RAP.

7

Commencing in 2018, the College holds a minimum of
two places per annum for Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander students. Applicants are also encouraged to
apply for the Burgmann Price Scholarship and for
Burgmann College Scholarships or Bursaries. In 2018,
four Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander students called
Burgmann home.

RAP Artist Mr Aidan Harshorn. Photo credit: Rittwick Visen

Doomadgee-Burgmann Partnership
The Doomadgee - Burgmann Community
Partnership (DBCP) commenced in 2008. DBCP is
an association within Burgmann College. DBCP’s
mission is to encourage enduring and meaningful
friendships between Indigenous and nonIndigenous Australians, in particular, through
Burgmann’s relationship with key members of the
Doomadgee community in remote north-west
Queensland. Central to the DBCP is an annual
program of events, including an annual trip to the
Doomadgee Community, and when possible, the
hosting of members of the Doomadgee community
at Burgmann College.
DBCP supports through fundraising efforts,
charities or organisations that support Aboriginal
and Torres Strait Islander people or programs.
DBCP strives to build shared pride in Aboriginal
and Torres Strait Islander cultures and knowledge
for Indigenous and non-Indigenous Australians
through frequent and positive interaction between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Australians, and to
raise awareness and consciousness of issues facing
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people

Tjabal Indigenous Higher Education
Centre at ANU
Burgmann College is fortunate to work in close
partnership with the Tjabal Indigenous Higher
Education Centre to support Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander students in the residential application process.

8

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

ADMINISTRATION

Reception
The main office staff are there to help residents with
anything to do with the administration of their
residency.

Manager – Residential Services
Vicki Guyer

6125 6088

Conference & Functions Coordinator
Margaret Cadman

6125 6087

Receptionist
Madeleine Sharpe

6125 6100

Irena Jovanoska

College Staff
Burgmann College is noted for having staff in
residence to assist residents: the Principal and
Deputy Principal. During terms and vacations, a
member of the residential staff is always present in
College to assist the Residential Advisors and afterhours duty persons in the event of an emergency.

Executive Office
Principal
Sally Renouf

6125 6091

Deputy Principal
Cris Clucas

6125 2267

College Dean
Charlie Rozario

6125 1441

Manager – Business & Finance
Nerrida Higgins

6125 6081

Executive Assistant
Rachelle Steer

2022

In addition to appointed residential staff, only fulltime undergraduate or postgraduate students of the
ANU are eligible to apply for residency at Burgmann
College in either the Undergraduate wings or the
Flexi-Catered Village. The Village, which was built
in 2003 and was officially opened in 2004, has six
buildings called ‘blocks’a and sits at the rear of the
College site and has a very tranquil environment.
The 'street' running through the centre of the Village
is a place to meet or hold social events during the
warmer months. The Village is surrounded by trees
and gardens making it a very pleasant environment
to live in. Students apply through the ANU
Accommodation Services office or website from
September in the preceding year, wait for an offer in
December or January and accept an offer of College
membership by signing a Contract online to remain
in residence studying for a standard or extended
contract period.

6125 6090

Director of Advancement
Amelia Zaraftis

Admission into College

Re-admission to College
6125 6890

The College’s Contract with a resident operates on
an annual basis and is open to renewal. All residents
are required to apply in writing online to return to
College in any sequential year. Readmission to
College is contingent upon members having

9

satisfactorily fulfilled their obligations to the
College during their stay. Reapplications will be
assessed against the following criteria:
•

satisfactory academic progress;

•

contribution to College life;

•

observance of College regulations;

•

payment of all due accounts; and

•

meeting deadlines for readmission and
down payments.

•

some common facilities rooms, such as
the computer rooms, the lounge, chapel
and tutorial room

•

meals in the Dining Hall.

The College is not required to pre-warn residents
about staff access to common areas of Village
apartments (kitchen, lounge, bathrooms etc), but
will endeavour to do so when practical. Staff will
always knock before entering common areas or a
room, and will leave a form stating who entered and
reason for entry. Rooms are locked on exit.

Failure to fulfil any or all these criteria may result in
readmission being refused.

Access to Buildings

All Residential Advisors have key/cards/code to
access:
•

all residents’ rooms in their wing/block
only. (Residential Advisors are not
permitted to lend these key/cards out,
but must accompany residents and
unlock and lock the door themselves
under strict conditions);

•

box rooms on their block (for empty
suitcases);

•

vacuum cleaner cupboards in their block;
and

•

the first aid cabinet.

All residents are provided with a fob or card for
buildings and room access.
Residents of the Village can access:
•

their room plus any intervening doors;

•

any other Village block front door;

•

stores and laundries in their block;

•

the Village laundry;

•

some common facilities rooms, such as
the computer rooms, the lounge, music
room, chapel, dining room and the
tutorial room;

a complimentary dinner meal in the Dining Hall
once weekly on a particular night of the week.
Any student wishing to eat in the Dining Hall
outside of these times will have the meals
charged to their account. Flexi-Catered meal
packages are available, contact reception for
more information.
Residents in Homer and Barassi are
provided with a fob or card with access to:

10

•

the security doors for getting upstairs in
Homer/Barassi;

•

external doors for after-hours access;

The Residential Advisor
key/card/code to access:

on

duty

has

a

•

residents’ rooms in both wings/all
blocks;

•

the Grenfell-Price Room; and all Griffin
Wing rooms

Contractual Obligations
The standard contract period for a returning
undergraduate is currently 43 set weeks, new
undergraduates is 43.57 weeks and the Village
contract is set to 47 weeks. Single semester
contracts are generally not available.
Residents must make reasonable academic progress
from year to year. Full-time study loads must be

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

maintained in a progressive way. A repeat year, for
example, may not be an acceptable status for
residency unless an application is supported by
acceptable reasons for this.
Only in exceptional circumstances beyond
the control of a resident will a resignation
be considered. Where a resignation is not
accepted, the Contract remains in force and
the resident is liable for the fees for the
contracted period.
The College values its academic reputation and
seeks to assist residents to achieve the highest
possible academic goals. Residents whose
behaviour is unacceptable and related to poor
academic performance (or vice-versa) can be
excluded from College, following due process.
Residents are required to advise the Principal
promptly of any changes to academic course or
institution and upon the completion, termination,
suspension or deferral of their academic course. An
offer of residency in College is strictly on the basis
of full-time study.
The Contract constitutes an enforceable agreement
(but is not a lease) by which members enter the
community of Burgmann College and are subject to
its rules and regulations. The Contract document,
along with this handbook and the current Statement
of Fees and General Conditions referred to below
constitute the formal base underlying a resident’s
membership in the College. A resident is offered
residence in a furnished room in the College for
their sole use. The contract is a legal document
between Burgmann College and the resident who
accepted the accommodation offer.
Subletting is
circumstance.

not

permitted

in

any

The Principal may exercise his/her discretion in
varying contractual arrangements based on special
circumstances.

2022

Resigning from your Contract
Residents are liable for the fees for the full
contracted period. Acceptance of an application
to resign from a contract will only be considered
where the resignation is to take effect from the end
of First Semester and preference is for four weeks’
notice in writing. The only exception being in the
case of special circumstances, where a written
application is made to the Principal for a cause that
the Principal accepts as reasonable: eg, completion
of degree, withdrawal from course or serious illness.
Supporting documentation is normally required. In
such a case, a resident forfeits their deposit and the
upfront fees, together with other initial fees.
Residents contemplating leaving mid-contract
should proceed cautiously and discuss their
intentions informally with the Deputy Principal or
College Dean before making any arrangements.

Personal Information
The College subscribes to ANU policy concerning
the confidentiality of personal information held by
the University and the College. The College will only
disclose the information if it is in your interests, or
when it is required by law to disclose it. Generally,
the College will try to ensure that you are aware
whenever information is being disclosed to a third
party. You are entitled to ask what information the
College holds about you and to seek access to the
information.
Please make sure that friends have your address
before leaving on vacation.
The College only collects information that is
necessary to carry out its functions.
You may choose not to provide the College with
information requested. If you choose to do this, the
College may be unable to process your application
for a place in College.

11

• Strip any College linen from the bed and leave
in your room

Arrival Procedures

• Check laundries on departure

Signing In

• Check kitchenettes for any medications

On arrival at College after-hours, ring 612 56099
and the Duty Residential Advisor will check you in.
You will sign the check-in form and be issued with a
fob or card, which also gives you access to the TV
cupboard, laundry door and other common areas.
Under no circumstances should you hand
your access card to anybody else.
Access to the bike shed can be obtained on request
from reception.

Room Cleaning
Rooms must be completely cleared of all your
personal belongings and furniture. Dirty rooms
will be liable for a minimum cleaning charge of
$200.00.
Undergraduate Area
• All crockery and cutlery belonging to the
Dining room must be returned
• Remove all rubbish
• Vacuum floor
• Wipe tops of windows and cupboards

• Make sure draws under beds are emptied
• Wipe out sink
• Lock the door to your room
Village Area
• Bedrooms and common areas cleared of all
personal items
• Fridges cleared of all food and cleaned

• Remove all rubbish to outside bins

Homer and Barassi residents are issued with either
a fob or card. Village residents are issued with a fob
or card. Residents pay a for and key deposit of
$125.00. This deposit is returned if all fobs and
cards issued are returned. If you are returning the
following year your deposit will be rolled over.
Always keep your fob or card with you. Report the
loss of fobs or cards immediately to Reception.
Re-issueing a fob or card will attract costs.

Please note that residents must vacate their rooms
no later than 10am as per contract.

• Remove blue tac and stickers from ceilings
and walls

• All crockery and cutlery belonging to the
Dining Room returned

Key/Cards

Departure Procedures

• Check lost property cupboard on ground floor

• Vacuum floor
• Wipe tops of windows and cupboards
• Close and lock windows
• Strip any College linen from the bed and leave
in your bedroom
• Clean bathroom(s)
• Please refer to the ‘Cleaning Guidelines for
Apartment requirements’ for further
information (copy on your kitchen wall).
• Lock the door to your room

Storage
Burgmann College does not provide on-site
storage for personal belongings during the summer
break period or any other time. Storage vendors that
are not affiliated with Burgmann College and are
private companies, are available to residents. For
more information about some of these companies,
please see links below. Any items left behind will be
discarded. Please see links below for storage
options:
www.fyshwickselfstorage.com.au
www.capitalselfstorage.com.au
https://www.storageking.com.au/canberra.html
https://www.nationalstorage.com.au/storagecanberra

• Close and lock windows

12

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Mail

Maintenance

Please ensure that you complete the following tasks:

Please report any maintenance issues such as a light
globe needing replacement or a leaky tap.
Maintenance requests/issues can be made by
logging a job online via the website link below, via
the Burgmann app or in person at Reception.

•

Ensure all mail has been collected from
reception before you leave

•

Returning residents must advise Reception if
you wish to have mail forwarded to your
home address (or another address) over
summer. Non-returning residents must also
advise reception of forwarding address for
mail. Please note that mail forwarded by
Reception for 3 months only.

Check out & Return access Fob or Card
Cards and fobs MUST be returned to the Front
Office, to staff or in the key deposit box near the
office door; a signature is required on the departure
form located on the counter.
If your cards and fobs are not returned, the key
deposit will be forfeited. If you leave and sign out
but do not return your fob or cards, we will assume
you have lost it and charge $150.00 to your account.

https://burgmann.anu.edu.au/currentresidents/log-job/log-maintenance-job
If you are not a returning resident, can we
ask you to please take your bicycle with you
as this makes it easier for Maintenance to clean the
bike shed and it also frees up space for returning
and new residents to secure their bikes. All bikes
should be tagged with 2021 red tag prior to checking
out. No 2021-tagged bikes will be removed.

Short-term Absences
If you will be away from College for more than 24
hours you should advise Reception and provide
dates. This helps catering plans and enables us to
answer enquiries, especially in emergencies.

Return Furniture
Returning from Absence
It is your responsibility to restore your room to the
original state (this means all furniture), and
remove your personal furniture. Charges will
apply if Burgmann furniture is not returned to your
room.

Your Room Telephone
For residents who have telephones in room:
• Please make sure that all voice mail messages
and greetings are deleted, and
• Reset the security code back to 1234.
Please do not hesitate to contact the Housekeeping
Manager on 6125 6085 or alternatively email him
at housekeeping@burgmann.anu.edu.au if you
require assistance with these instructions.

2022

Cards and fobs should be collected from Reception
or, after hours, by calling the Duty Residential
Advisor on 6125 6099. If residents wish to return
earlier than the contracted dates, they must check
with Reception beforehand to see if this is possible.
Because of other guests, conferences, maintenance
and cleaning, a resident’s room may not be
available.

Extending your Contract
The College has set contracted residential periods.
Where possible, the College may be able to
accommodate residents over the summer period.
Contact Reception for the form to complete and
lodge.

13

to finalise payments. Please ask Reception for help
if you are unfamiliar with the layout of your account.

Fees & Payment
The offer of a new residential place at Burgmann,
when accepted, requires confirmation with an
accompanying deposit as set out in the College’s
Statement of Fees and College Terms and
Conditions. Fees are payable in advance either for
the full academic year or by semester, the rate being
set by the College Board. Alternatively residents can
make fortnightly payments using the PaySmart
system.

Financial Assistance
Details of the College’s financial assistance to
residents can be found on the website at
www.burgmann.anu.edu.au/futureresidents/financial-assistance

Scholarships and Bursaries
Fees
Fees are calculated from the start and end of the
academic year. To enable the College to prepare
rooms for summer vacation guests, residents must
vacate their rooms by 10am on the final day of
contract. Residents who return early or leave late
are charged the normal academic rate for that
current year, this is applied to the beginning of the
new contract.

Payment
Burgmann fees become due and payable at the start
of each semester. There are three options for paying
the fees: In full, before or on arrival; by 2 payments
– 50% before or on arrival and the other 50% before
the start of the second semester; or by fortnightly
payments through the Paysmart system. Bank card
fees apply on credit card or EFTPOS payments, and
can be discounted. Please see Reception for further
information.
Overdue accounts attract penalties. All cheques
should be made out to Burgmann College
Incorporated.
All bankcard payments are accepted (except Amex
and Diners) with a 1.6% surcharge. Residents
wishing to pay their fees in any other way should see
the Manager – Residential Services at Reception.
Residents are asked to nominate to whom their
account should go. However, the College works on
the basis that it is the responsibility of each resident

14

The College Scholarship and Bursary Committee
awards a number of bursaries and scholarships each
year, made to those who can demonstrate financial
need, whose academic record is excellent and who
will contribute to the life of the College.
They are granted upon the recommendation of the
Scholarships and Bursaries Sub-committee of the
Council. Bursaries are usually awarded for one
academic or residential year and are available to
both new and returning residents. Application
forms are available on the Burgmann website from
November onwards. The closing date for
applications for returning residents is in early
December and for new residents in early January.
Exact dates are noted on the current application
forms for each year. Bursary awards are
confidential. All bursaries and scholarships take the
form of a reduction in term fees.

Bursaries – of up to $5,000
Funds are currently available for the award of up to
six bursaries per annum of up to $5,000 each.

Scholarships - $5,000
Funds are currently available for the award of up to
three scholarships per annum of $5,000 each.

Burgmann Price Scholarship
The Scholarship Committee selects from Australian
applicants who are recent or first generation
migrant, regional and/or Indigenous students and

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

who will be a resident of Burgmann College in that
year. It is an annual award and selection is on
academic merit, the students’ need for financial
support and their contribution to the community.

“Back to School” Ambassador Rebates - $200
Should any resident return to their secondary
school to address senior students, the College will
apply a rebate of up to $200 to their residential fee
account. Residents need a simple form to be filled in
by a senior member of the school staff. These can be
collected from Reception.
Please confirm with Deputy Principal Cris Clucas at
cris.clucas@burgmann.anu.edu.au what the steps
are for approving an Ambassador Rebate before you
return to your school. Burgmann warmly
encourages residents in particular from regional
and rural schools to consider being ambassadors.

Other Financial Assistance
There are a number of other forms of financial
assistance available to College residents. They
include the valuable Charles Hawker Scholarship
(see www.hawkerscholarship.org/), as well as
assistance from ANU in the form of scholarships
and bursaries. For more information on ANU
scholarship visit
http://students.anu.edu.au/scholarships/

Guests
Residents are welcome to invite friends and family
members to College for one or two nights only.
Fold-out beds are available, free of charge, (unless
returned damaged) on a first-come, day-to-day
basis. Contact Reception for more information. A
nominal charge is made where linen, meals etc, are
provided by the College to the guest(s). To arrange
these place a request in the Housekeeping book at
Reception.
All guests’ meals must be paid for by a resident
using the check in code and filling out your
details.
The College’s contract of residency is with residents
only. This means that guests may not use a
resident’s room while that resident is absent from
College unless with prior written permission of the
Principal.
Guests are subject to all rules and regulations of the
College, and members are responsible for seeing
that the behaviour of their guests conforms to
College standards.
Guests may not attend meals or use the other
facilities of the College unaccompanied by their
hosts. This particularly applies to use of the
computer rooms and eating in the Dining Hall.

Room Allocations
Rooms are allocated by the Principal and the
Deputy Principal in consultation with student
representatives. Seniority of residency will be
considered but as a lesser priority than gender
balance, cultural mix, a balance of study disciplines
and progress towards respective degrees. Special
consideration will be given to the allocation of
rooms based on medical grounds or for other special
needs for full-time students of the ANU.

2022

Short Term Accommodation
Short term accommodation is sometimes available
for guests wishing to stay more than one or two
nights. Please contact Reception with further
enquiries.

15

COLLEGE
MANAGEMENT &
SUPPORT
NETWORK
College Council &
Committees
The College is governed by a Council of 34
members - twelve members nominated by the
participating churches, two by the Council of the
ANU, three members of the academic staff of the
College, four Convocation (Alumni) members (at
least two of whom must be former members of the
College), five resident members of the College, five
members elected by the Council, and the Principal,
Deputy Principal and Burgmann Residents
Association President are ex-officio appointments.
Council meets bi-annually in March and September
and its Board of Management meet ten times a year.
The Board has two sub committees, Finance and
Audit and Risk Management, each meeting three or
four times annually. From the outset of the College’s
history, residents have been fully represented on the
governing body and its committees. The Board of
Management receives reports from the Principal,
Burgmann Residents’ Association, the Treasurer,
the Secretary and Convocation.
You can see for yourself how Council operates, a
limited number of seats at Council meetings are
available for residents attending as observers.
Attendance is at the discretion of the Chairman. Any
member wishing to do so should contact the
Executive Assistant to the Principal.

16

The Principal
Sally Renouf
BA (Monash), JD (ANU)
Law, French, Japanese
Sally is the Principal of the College. Sally came to
ANU and Burgmann in the autumn of 2010 at the
commencement of her Juris Doctor. Sally was the
Deputy Principal for two and a half years before
taking on the role of Principal in 2016.
With a view to educating the whole person, Sally
strives to provide a challenging tolerant and
supportive environment that fosters confidence,
responsibility, self-discipline and integrity.
Sally completed her Graduate Diploma of Legal
Practice and gained admission to the Supreme
Court of the Australian Capital Territory as a
solicitor. Sally lives with her husband Brodie, their
daughters Margot and Ava. They reside in the
Principal's Lodge, across the back lawn and have
two dogs named Eve and Juno.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Deputy Principal
Cris Clucas
Bachelor of Arts, Visual Arts, ANU

Cris is Mum to a 23-year-old daughter who was
recently admitted as a lawyer in the ACT, so she
understands what it means to be a university
student at this challenging time. Cris has used her
skills and experience to work with residents to
deliver pastoral care, create programs of academic
support and the delivery of innovative and fun
events in residential communities at ANU since
2018. Cris joined the Burgmann College community
in March 2021, and is looking forward to an
amazing 2022 for all members of the Burgmann
College Community.

College Dean
Charlie Rozario
Bachelor of International Security Studies,
International Relations and National Security
Studies, ANU

Community-building and connection have been
central themes for Cris Clucas since she was a visual
art student at ANU School of Art in the 1990s. While
at Art School, Cris began her musical career,
working as a Musical Director for dance
performances and Canberra Youth Theatre plays.
Cris has released two albums and performed
countless concerts over her 25 year career. Cris has
worked as an artist and Graphic Designer and in her
time working at the Australian National University,
she created innovative and award-winning
community-building projects such as the Facebook
page, Faces of the Australian National University –
a platform for students to share their stories in their
own words - and the Knit for New Students
Initiative - where staff and students got together to
knit scarves or beanies given as a welcome gift with
a note from the creator to new students who started
at ANU in Semester 2. Cris organised six O-week
programs for the University and was the Event
Coordinator at the ANU School of Music, where she
supported Academics and ANU Students to present
their work in innovative ways.

2022

Charlie has been involved with the Burgmann
College community since moving to Canberra in
2016. He has experienced everything Burgmann has
to offer its residents including Big Night Out,
Parents Weekend, IB End Point, and Burg Day feat.
St Beryl. A lack of musical and artistic talents
limited Charlie to an enthusiastic spectator at
Burgmann art events, however he played AFL,

17

Rugby League, and Touch Football for the College.
He was a Residential Advisor in his final year of
College in 2018 and went on to graduate from his
International Security Studies degree in 2019.
Charlie was the 2019/2020 Summer Research
Scholar Coordinator before starting work as the
College Dean. He has a passion for empowering
student leadership to foster vibrant residential
communities. Charlie’s interests include musicals
(Hamilton, Lion King, and The Book of Mormon),
watching sport (AFL, Rugby Union, Cricket, and
Suncorp Super Netball), and reading (his most
recent books being David Attenborough: A Life On
Our Planet, The Ickabog, and Penguin Bloom).

Residential Fellow
Professor Asmi Wood

Acting Director of the National Centre for
Indigenous Studies.
Asmi's research and publications include areas such
as Constitutional Recognition of Indigenous people
in Australia and Indigenous Participation in Higher
Education. His PhD was in the area of International
Criminal Law/ Humanitarian law and examined the
legality or otherwise of the use of force by non-state
actors under international law and in cases,
domestic Australian
law. The Australian
Parliament, both Committees and individuals,
Government agencies, community organisations,
schools and Indigenous groups have all used Asmi's
research to clarify key issues among staff, have
invited him to speak at their public events and make
contributions to their literature.
Asmi has presented several keynote addresses to
large conferences interested in Indigenous issues
including on issues such as 'recognition'. He was
made a Principal Fellow of the Higher Education
Academy in 2017, won the national Australian
Award for University Teaching: Neville Bonner
Award for Indigenous Education in 2015 and the
ANU Vice-Chancellor's Award for Teaching
Excellence in 2010.
Asmi is acknowledged to have transformed the
ANU’s Indigenous Law Program, moving it from a
zero percentage graduation rate to a 94%
graduation rate. He has a great ability to inspire and
motivate his students. His academic support is
matched by the care he takes in supporting them
beyond the classroom, including involvement with
their families, schools and their cultural activities.
Asmi lives in the Village at Burgmann.

BE LLB (Hons) PhD Law, Aboriginal And Torres
Strait Islander Law, International Law, Religion
Asmi is a descendant of the Torres Strait Islands,
and grew up on the mainland. Asmi is a Professor of
Law, an ANU Distinguished Educator and the

18

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Residential Fellow
Lara Nicholls

Burgmann residents in their studies and helping
them shape their professional aspirations.
Image credit: John Gollings

Residential Fellow
Brodie Buckland

MA, BA(Hons) Australian Art, Curatorship
Lara Nicholls is an Assistant Curator, Australian
Paintings, Sculpture & Decorative Arts at the
National Gallery of Australia and a PhD candidate
at ANU in the Research School of Humanities and
Arts majoring in Art History and Visual Studies. She
is a graduate of the University of Melbourne and
holds a Masters of Art (Art History) awarded in
2000 for her thesis, The Duc d’Aumale and his
Orientalist Paintings.
Lara has professional experience in the visual arts
and until recently she was the 2018 Curator of the
Lorne Sculpture Biennale. Prior to this, Lara was a
senior art specialist at auction houses, Sotheby’s
and Deutscher and Hackett in Melbourne.
Lara loves College life and was formally Fine Arts
tutor and curator at Trinity College, University of
Melbourne where she wrote the catalogue for the
College’s art collection, In a New Light, which was
exhibited at the Museum of Art in 1997. Lara is coauthor of The Art Collection of the Athenaeum Club,
Melbourne, 2011 and has written widely on the arts
for two decades. She looks forward to supporting

2022

BA (Harvard), Dip. Legal Studies (Oxon), JD
(ANU) - Law, History, German
Brodie graduated from ANU with First Class
Honours in his Juris Doctor in 2013. A Burgmann
resident since 2011, Brodie is usually working at
Blackburn Chambers as a Barrister, helping
residents with law queries, or playing with his dogs,
Juno and Eve. Brodie competed in the Men's Pair
division at the London Olympics where Brodie and
pair partner James Marburg were placed fifth.
Brodie lives onsite with his wife, Sally and daughters
Margot and Ava. As Residential Fellow, Brodie
compliments the already strong afterhours
residential support staff.

19

Residential Advisors (RAs)
The College fosters a collegiate environment that
encourages residents to pursue their intellectual
and educational interests. This means that any
resident is entitled to study and sleep at any time
without unwelcome disruption. Burgmann has a
range of RAs who live within the community and
who have the academic background to help with
both undergraduate and graduate students of the
University.
The RAs also have pastoral, administrative and leadership skills, and use these to help enhance the student’s
academic experience at the ANU.

Undergraduate Residential 2022 Advisors (Homer and Barassi)

20

Name

Portfolio

Floor

Francis Brown

Personal Development/SoL

1B

Peri Saunders

Nutrition and Physical
Wellbeing

1B

Kavina Kalaichelvam

Spirituality

2B

Eli Narev

Mental Health & Wellbeing

2B

Charlotte Marks

Alumni and Career
Preparedness

3B

Callum Lindsay-Smith

Nutrition and Physical
Wellbeing

3B

Charlotte Midgley

Mental Health & Wellbeing

1H

Jack Cassidy

Personal Development/SoL

1H

Samuel Stoljar

Catering & Residents Kitchen

2H

Laila Farouque

Alumni and Career
Preparedness

2H

Emily Osborn

Mental Health & Wellbeing

3H

Tian Kaelin

Personal Development/SoL

3H

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Village Residential 2022 Advisors
Name

Portfolio

Mikaela Farrugia

International Advisor

Darcy Morgan

Academic – Masters
Coursework

Justin Ji

Academic – Medicine

Residential Advisors (RAs) are available on all floors and blocks
within the College. They are there to help ensure that you live happily
within the College.
They are trained in Senior First Aid and Mental Health First Aid and are there to support and refer residents to
external services if needed.
There are two RAs per undergraduate floor, and one or two RAs per village block. You will meet them at the start
of the year, and if you arrive later, they will be sure to say hi and introduce themselves.

2022

21

Rules of Residency
Every community has its implicit and explicit rules
for acceptable social behaviour. The Burgmann
College community is no exception. Respecting the
College ethos and the rights and property of others
is a priority for all who live here.
The Rules provide a positive framework for the
College to function successfully as a responsible
community. For that reason, every student admitted
to College accommodation must formally comply
with the Rules of Residence.
The Rules of Residency are based on the following
policy and authority:
• Burgmann Colleges residents must comply with
the statutes and rules established by the
Australian National University;
• Residents are subject to State and Federal laws
relating to equal opportunity and antidiscrimination,
sexual
harassment,
the
environment, fire, health and safety, prohibited
substances, the sale and use of alcohol and other
matters;
• Actions that infringe upon the rights and
freedoms of another person or cause disruptions
may be considered a breach of contract or
ground for non-renewal of contract.

Pastoral Care
The pressures of advanced studies mean that even
postgraduate and honours students value pastoral
care. Pastoral care is about good personal support
networks. Living away from home for the first time,
returning to study after full-time work, there are
many factors that add to the stresses and strains of
beginning advanced study. If you come from
overseas, there may be additional issues such as
differences in currency, language and customs. The
College strives to support all residents at Burgmann.

22

Our Undergraduate and Village support network
includes the residential staff, Residential Advisors,
and access to ANU’s excellent student services, one
of the reasons ANU consistently gets top marks in
the Good Universities Guide.

Orientation Programs
Making the transition to university life is both
challenging and fun! For new residents the College
provides a New Resident Program, in early
February.
The program of the O-Week Committee of the
Burgmann Residents’ Association begins on
Tuesday evening and runs through to Sunday, and
is supported by the College and RAs. Several other
orientation programs are held in the weeks before
teaching starts – for example, those run by the
International Education Office, the Medical, Art and
Music Schools, the ANU Students’ Association and
the Postgraduate and Research Students’
Association.
Unless exempted by the Principal, new
undergraduates must attend the College’s New
Resident Program to gain maximum advantage
from the first days in residence. All other College
events are voluntary. Formal orientation stops
when teaching begins, but orientation actually lasts
much longer, depending on what each person needs
to know to feel relaxed about themselves and their
environment and able to begin to focus on their
studies.

Academic Development
A fundamental purpose of College life is to help
students achieve well academically and provide a
secure environment in which to work.
The College has a number of senior staff living on
site, including the Principal, the Deputy Principal,
College Dean, Visiting Fellows and Residential
Advisors whose primary focus is academic
assistance as well as pastoral care.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

The College places an expectation on all residents to
contribute to the academic support and welfare of
other residents through networking, peer
assistance, co-operative group study and direct
assistance to students doing shared earlier year
subjects.
Academic life in College is supportive and rewarding
and is experienced principally in the following ways:

at a community level (eg, lifeskills, social wellbeing
and mental health).
The Residential Advisors plan forums and other
communal assistance consistent with the academic
interests of residents. Promoting academic values,
encouraging the exchange of views, and developing
independent learning are goals shared by the
Residential Advisors, Deputy Principal and
Principal.

Formal Academic Events
These are held in each college each year. They
include:
▪

Round-table discussions – Guests are
regularly invited to come to College to speak to
residents. Residents are encouraged to invite
guests of standing and interest. Suggestions
should be given to the Principal or the Deputy
Principal.

▪

The EH Burgmann Lecture - recent
speakers having included then Prime Minister,
Hon. Kevin Rudd, retired High Court Justice,
writer and advocate, Hon. Michael Kirby, and
the Governor General

▪

Forums
and
Speaker
Series
A regular evening discussion forum,
coordinated by the Village Community
Coordinator and Village Residential Advisors,
which often includes a talk from a
postgraduate, honours student or special ANU
speakers on their research interests.

▪

Postgraduate Discussion Groups This is
a regular gathering for postgraduates to
discuss experiences and strategies for
undertaking postgraduate research. This
group often includes people from ANU and our
own RAs.

Residential Advisors provide assistance and linkage
to the University, through their administration of a
College portfolio. Portfolios exist across the
academic faculties (eg, law, medicine, science) and

2022

Recognising Excellence
The College supports student efforts to achieve well
in all fields, and recognise those whose
achievements in an academic year have been
outstanding. At Commencement Dinner, Academic
Leadership Awards are presented to residents who
distinguished themselves in their studies in the
previous year, and the current year’s Scholarship
Winners are recognised. A ‘Principal’s Award’ is
awarded at the Valete Dinner.

The Burgmann Journal
The Burgmann Journal is an interdisciplinary,
peer-reviewed publication of collected works of
research, debate and opinion from residents and
alumni of Burgmann College, designed to engage
the wider community. The Burgmann Journal
showcases quality work from current residents and
alumni, from undergraduates and postgraduates,
from arts students and medical students, from
those just starting out in an academic career to
those who are now successful professionals.
The journal gives members of our community an
opportunity to engage in all aspects of the
publication process as authors, editors and
designers. Previous editions of the Burgmann
Journal are available here:
https://press.anu.edu.au/publications/journals/bu
rgmann-journal

23

The Joyce Goodman Collection
The Joyce Goodman Collection of classics,
biographies and important works, which is available
to all residents of the College, is housed in the
Grenfell-Price Room.
The College sees an important place for a certain
kind of library that speaks strongly to our own
residents about core values, universal human
experience, cultural and spiritual traditions
worldwide, great stories, great people and the
inspiration and foundation they may help provide
for a great future for our emerging young adults.

Arts and Culture
The Burgmann residential community is rich in a
diversity of skills and abilities. Sharing of talent is
actively encouraged.

College Arts
The Annual Art Exhibition and Burgmann Play, and
involvement in the Interhall Musical and Poetry
Slam are all part of the cultural calendar.
The College hosts debating nights and
performances by the Burgmann Singers. ‘Burg
Concerts’ are also held every term, showcasing the
numerous talents of Burgmann residents.

Interhall Arts Competition
These include debating, public speaking and the
arts. Events held throughout the year cumulate in
the award of the Interhall Arts Shield.

International Students’ Nights
International Students are encouraged to introduce
cross-cultural events and festivals. Every semester
sees a variety of internationally themed events
showcasing one or more cultures.

24

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Noise and Study

Principal to operate such systems only with
headphones or may have their systems
confiscated.
• Each floor has a social ‘Convo’ area meant for
gatherings, but please consider those
residents in adjacent rooms.
• Sound equipment should not be used in the
courtyard or placed so as to project sound on
to the back lawns without prior authorisation
from the Principal.

Residents should be able to sleep and/or study at
virtually any time in College. It is important that
residents can use their study bedrooms for serious
study and not have to go to the libraries for peace
and quiet. Please remember that people in nearby
rooms may be distracted by noise from other
residents. It is not the situation that “if no-one
complains, it must be OK”.
In general, therefore, the College aims for three
periods of greater quiet: morning, afternoon (2pm–
5:30pm) and evening (7:30pm onwards).
In particular:
• Week nights (Sunday to Friday) should
normally be relatively quiet study evenings.
• On other evenings and during the daytime,
members are asked to remember that others
may be studying or sleeping and to regulate
their conduct accordingly.
• Except for special social evenings (usually
two per term), after 11pm every night it
should be quiet in College. Those who wish to
engage in noisy activities are strongly
encouraged to do so off premises.
• Sound systems, TVs and computers in rooms
should be used at reasonable sound levels
(defined as not being able to carry to
neighbouring
rooms
vertically
or
horizontally). Bass often causes an
unpleasant thumping vibration in nearby
rooms when people are trying to sleep.
Members who persistently disturb others
with noisy systems may be required by the

2022

• As provided in the Contract of Residence,
residents are obligated to follow the
directions of senior staff, in regards to noise
as much as other matters. If members are
bothered by undue noise at any time, they
should politely and assertively make this
known to the person causing the noise, if this
is not too intimidating. If the problem
persists, a Residential Advisor or the Duty RA
may be called on. If this is ineffective, the
Deputy Principal or Principal should be
approached.
• Electric guitars and other amplified
instruments should not be played in the
College without the Principal’s permission.
Generally, permission will be given, provided
that the instruments are played in the music
room.

Noise in the Courtyard
Often residents spill out into the courtyard on fine
evenings after time at the bar. Noise tends to be
amplified and this can disturb other residents.
Residents are not allowed to use music equipment
in the courtyard without the College’s prior
approval.
Noise from the courtyard can be a major source of
irritation to College members; therefore, please pay
regard to the 11pm noise curfew and at all times use
this area with respect for others.

25

Study Periods/Areas
During study periods before and during the exams,
maximum noise levels will be strictly enforced.
Residents are expected to consider the studies of
other residents, especially after they have
completed their exams as there are likely to be
others still studying.
The College may make rooms/areas available
dedicated to study. The use of the Common Room
and Dining Hall for recreation/leisure is likely to be
restricted around this period as they become study
areas.

Issues & Complaints
There are a number of avenues available:
•

During Business Hours – Contact
Reception and/or the Principal’s office;

•

After Hours Support – Contact one of
the Residential Advisors, a residential
staff member, or the rostered RA on 6125
6099 (or 56099 from a university
phone);

•

After Hours Maintenance –
Contact the After Hours number 56099,
who will assist.
This is important in case you are without
essential services over night or over the
weekend.

As a residential college we treasure academic
excellence. This means providing the best
environment for you to excel at your study.
All floors have a noise curfew at 11pm, where
residents are expected to keep noise levels to
acceptable levels. The Convo area is expected to be
vacated. Exceptions are made around O-week and
periods of low study.
If you think anyone is being particularly noisy at any
time, you can confidentially contact your RA and
they will speak to the offenders anonymously.

26

Rooms available to study are – GP Room, Common
Room, Chappel, Hawker, Lounge, Tutorial Room
and Mortlock Room. If any of these rooms are
locked, contact Reception (during office hours), or
the rostered RA (out of hours) to unlock. Booking
rooms to external organisations help to keep fees
low for residents, and for this purpose from time to
time, a room is unavailable.
See Buildings and Rooms under Facilities and
Services section to find places where you can study
quietly during the term.

Grievances and conflicts
The Collegiate Staff and RAs are there to help or just
to have a chat. They are able to assist residents
and/or put them in contact with the relevant staff or
services or the relevant Burgmann College or ANU
policies and procedures.
Breaches of Community Standards at Burgmann are
dealt with under the Burgmann College Appeals and
Grievance Policy and Procedures is the document.
All of the College’s policies and procedures can be
found on the College’s website in the Governance
section: https://burgmann.anu.edu.au/governance

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

HEALTH, SAFETY &
SECURITY
Sickness and First Aid
In emergencies, do not hesitate to call 000 for an
ambulance.
All cases of sickness or injury should be reported
immediately to a member of the College staff or
resident advisors. Arrangements will be made to
provide meals. Emergency phone numbers are
given at the beginning of this handbook.
If out of hours, you can contact a Residential
Advisor on duty or the senior residential staff on
backup duty. Residential Advisors also have first aid
boxes on each floor/block and there is a first aid kit
at Reception.
Members with recurrent health problems (such as
diabetes or epilepsy) or who are allergic to certain
drugs should have notified these to the College on
the Medical Information section of the Student
Record completed on entering College. If additional
changes occur, please advise the Principal. This
may save your life.

ANU Health Service
Situated on the ground floor of the Health and
Counselling Centre in North Road, the University
Health Service is available to all students free of
charge between 9am and 5pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone 53598
Consultations with a nurse are available without an
appointment between 9am and 5pm. Appointments
may be made for consultation with a doctor between
9am and 5pm.
Web: https://www.anu.edu.au/students/health-safetywellbeing

2022

After Hours - Emergencies
Calvary Hospital Emergency Department is
available 24 hours a day (6201 6111) and is only ten
minutes away by car. The Ambulance Service may
be contacted on 000. Florey Medical Centre can be
contacted on 6259 1444. The Canberra Hospital can
be contacted on 6244 2222. The emergency number
is 000.

Smoking & Drugs
Burgmann College and ANU is a Smoke-free venue
and Smoking is NOT PERMITTED on Burgmann
College grounds or in any College building.
Students, staff or visitors wishing to smoke must do
so at the Designated Outdoor Smoking Area
(DOSA). The DOSA is near the Facilities & Services
workshop (Griffin Wing) (for more information
contact Reception). Consumption of alcohol is not
permitted at the DOSA.
Smoking in rooms is absolutely forbidden.
Any resident found to possess prohibited drugs on
College premises is liable to face immediate
exclusion from the College, having irrevocably
broken their contract. Any resident found selling
drugs will be expelled and excluded immediately.
All residents are subject to the provisions of ACT
drug laws.
Where residents voluntarily refer themselves to a
member of staff for issues of drug or alcohol
dependence, the response will be one of support .
Staff will support the resident to get appropriate
support from external services.

27

Alcohol Guidelines
Guidelines for consumption, distribution and
alcohol sponsorship were reviewed in full
consultation with BRA. The Board approved
Alcohol Guidelines are set out below. Those
guidelines that pertain to the activities of individual
residents are set out in bold type.
These guidelines have been developed by the
Burgmann College Community. They represent the
combined initiative of the Burgmann Residents
Association and the Principal and were approved by
the College Board in November 2009. It is accepted
that the responsible consumption of alcohol is the
responsibility of all members of the Burgmann
community.

Introduction
Burgmann College is an adult academic community
where all but the very few are of legal drinking age.
Interestingly,
as
a
multi-denominationally
sponsored college, it was the first ANU Hall or
College to open a bar for its residents in 1971.
However, the College applies a strong duty of care
in the provision, distribution and promotion of
alcohol-related events and venues. Two things are
particularly important. Firstly, the average age of
residents, including our postgraduates, is 20, and
the greater majority of undergraduates are
teenagers drawn together at social opportunities
and venues where alcohol is available. Secondly, the
College has an educational role in promoting a
healthy lifestyle among its youthful residents and
especially in advocating a sensible, moderate and
mature approach to alcohol consumption.

Fundamentals
Burgmann College, then, is a community for young
adults who require an appropriate social milieu for
a successful student and study life, and the College
has permission from the ANU to sell and control the
consumption of alcohol. The College supports
initiatives taken by ANU Accommodation Services

28

relating to the supply and distribution of liquor in
university residences and strongly endorses RSA
(Responsible Service of Alcohol) principles.
Under the University’s regulations, the Principal
has sole responsibility for the supply of alcohol
within the College and is the ultimate custodian of
good order within the College. At College formal and
special dinners, wine is served along with nonalcoholic drinks, and pre-dinner drinks include
beer, champagne and juice. The College will
respond to the needs of any residents with alcoholrelated problems with appropriate support and
referral.

Alcohol Consumption Guidelines
Burgmann College encourages moderation and a
responsible attitude towards the consumption of
alcohol, aiming to create an environment free of
peer group pressure to drink alcohol through the
following initiatives:
1.

A health and education campaign on alcohol
consumption commencing in Orientation each
year;

2. The distribution of the College alcohol
guidelines to all residents prior to
commencement each year;
3. An annual meeting with all Residential
Advisors and leaders to establish their role as
potential organizers where the supply of
alcohol may be requested;
4. A training session for Residential Advisors
prior to Orientation that focuses not only on
the guidelines but also their application;
5. There will be no service of alcohol to underage
persons, noting especially the arrival of first
year students under the age of 18 years;
6. The consumption of alcohol in residential
rooms is a private activity and should not
be loud or disturb other residents.
Individuals or small groups may consume

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

alcoholic drinks in their own rooms and
are subject to normal requirements of
pro-social behaviour;
7.

Group drinking of alcohol on College
grounds or in common areas should be
appropriate to the venue and not affect
other residents;

8. Promotion of moderation and times of
abstinence should be seen as a responsibility
through the provision of education, dry events
and an enlightened approach to liquor.
Moderation and appreciation of quality (eg,
genuine wine appreciation) as distinct from
quantity should be seen as a more fitting college
learning component for life; in short, the
development of a healthy attitude to the place of
alcohol in our lives;
9. It is unacceptable to be drunk and
disorderly at Burgmann College or to
engage in drunken behaviour;
10. It is unacceptable to take part in drinking
games where the aim is to encourage over
consumption, binge drinking or peer
group pressure to drink;
11. Personal or group supplies of alcohol
must not be taken into the Dining Hall;
12. Gatherings where alcohol is supplied should not
encourage excessive drinking. Functions that
promote as much as you can drink for the price
or all inclusive tickets or free drinks are not
appropriate in the College environment;
13. Sponsorship that actively encourages the
irresponsible consumption of alcohol should be
rejected. The College acknowledges that
residents tend to patronize particular licensed
premises and receive group benefits for doing so.
However, these group benefits should not
encourage the excessive consumption of alcohol;
14. The quantity of alcohol supplied will be in
keeping with the nature and size of any
approved function;

2022

15. Where alcohol is served at a College function,
food and non-alcoholic drinks will be provided;
16. The time and the time span (when and how
long) for the distribution of alcohol is also in
keeping with the nature and size of any
approved function;
17. There shall be no BYO to the College bar
or events where alcohol is sold or
provided by the College;
18. The organizers of an event will uphold
RSA (Responsible Service of Alcohol)
principles
in
practice
and
take
appropriate action in response to
unwelcome behaviour;
19. Removing alcohol (or other provisions)
provided for a function will be seen as a serious
offence;
20. Except for the express approval of the Principal
for recognized college events, alcohol will not
be supplied for free or be heavily subsidized.
Prices for alcohol should be set at acceptable
discounted student rates only;
21. Drunkenness is not an excuse for bad
behaviour or for diminishing one’s
responsibility as a member of the
College community;
22. The Principal will take action where
contravention of any these guidelines occurs;
23. The College is licensed to sell and control the
consumption of alcohol under ANU statute. As
with the ANU, Burgmann strongly endorses
RSA (responsible service of alcohol) principles.
It does not attempt to prevent drinking, but
rather to encourage the moderate and
responsible enjoyment of it, mindful of its
positive role and also its potentially harmful
effects on individuals, property and the
reputation of the College. Under the
University’s regulations, the Principal has sole
responsibility for the supply of alcohol within
the College and is licensee of the bar. The

29

College will respond to the needs of any
residents with alcohol-related problems with
appropriate support and referral;

You can be certain that your personal issues will be
respected and remain confidential when you speak
to your RA or a member of the Residential Staff.

24. At most special meals, wine is served, along
with non-alcoholic drinks, and pre-dinner
drinks include champagne and orange juice.
Additional, personal supplies of alcohol
must not be brought into the Dining Hall
on this or other occasions. Residents
may consume their own alcoholic drinks
only in their rooms;

If there is reasonable suspicion that a resident may
present a danger of violence to others or that there
is a concern for the safety or life of a resident take
appropriate immediate action.

25. Outside bar times and special events
where
alcohol
consumption
is
permitted, alcohol may not be brought
into and consumed in any public places
within the College, eg, common rooms,
courtyards, back lawn etc. Individuals
may consume alcoholic drinks in their
own rooms and are subject to normal
requirements of pro-social behaviour.
Failure to acknowledge and comply with
these regulations, however, can lead to a
variety of anti-social problems and
affect individual residential contracts,
leading in some cases to exclusion from
College
and
loss
of
Summer
Scholarship; and
26. Functions where alcohol is consumed should
be advertised in a way that encourages
responsible drinking. Any emphasis on
excessive drinking, eg, through promoting free
or subsidised drinks, or other incentives, is
contrary to these principles and discouraged.

Residential Advisors and Staff
The team of RAs and Residential Staff are here to
help you with any issues that you might have. They
are very friendly and open, and the chances are they
have experienced what you might be going through.
Furthermore, all RAs and Residential Staff undergo
Youth Mental Health First Aid training, equipping
them with the appropriate knowledge and
discretion when dealing with mental health issues.

30

Counselling
Burgmann residents have full access to all available
ANU Counselling Services – they are free of charge.
Appointment can be made on 61252211 (52211)
from
any
ANU
phone
or
email
counselling.centre@anu.edu.au
In addition, a member of the ANU Counselling team
is The Link Counsellor for the College, such as for
leadership training and speaker events.
Website: http://counselling.anu.edu.au/

ANU Student Central
ANU provides a comprehensive service for all
students on campus. You can contact them in the
following ways:
For Student Services go to
http://www.anu.edu.au/students/contacts
Or email them on: student@anu.edu.au

Sexual Violence, Harassment,
Bullying & Discrimination
Burgmann College has a zero tolerance approach to
all behaviours on the spectrum of sexual
violence, hazing, bullying and discrimination.
We have a whole of community responsibility to
promote a respectful culture and to call out
inappropriate behaviour.
The College’s Sexual Misconduct (Sexual Assault
and Sexual Harassment) Policy (“SASH Policy”)
and the College’s Sexual Misconduct (Sexual
Assault and Sexual Harassment) Procedure
(“SASH Procedure”) outline the College’s

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

response to these incidents and can be found on the
College’s website in the Governance section.
At Burgmann College, a survivor will be believed
and will be supported to navigate a process for
bringing a complaint. The survivor’s name will not
be revealed without their consent, unless there is
concern for immediate danger. The process is
confidential and will not impact a resident’s visa if
they are an international student.
Within Burgmann: Any RA will listen and
discuss safety, support and provide the resident
making the complaint with information about their
options.
The RA has to report the incident to the Principal,
Deputy Principal or College Dean who in turn will
file a report with the ANU Registrar of Student Life.
Within ANU: Residents can access support
through the Counselling Centre or the Respectful
Relationships Unit (RRU) on campus, even if a
resident has not disclosed. A resident can write a
statement to report misconduct under the ANU
Discipline Rule 2018 at any time. Support is also
available through this process from the Principal,
Deputy Principal College Dean, the ANU Dean of
Students, RRU, ANUSA or PARSA.
ACT Police: A resident can make a police
statement at any time. Police are trained to support
someone through this process. A resident can also
make an informal statement at any time, which does
not lead to a police investigation. This does not stop
a resident from making a formal report in the
future.

Mental Health Services
Burgmann College endorses the Australian National
University's Statement of Intent in its Policy on
Harassment and Discrimination. Click on the
following links for more detailed information:
http:/www.anu.edu.au/equity/grievpol.html
"The ANU is committed to providing a work
and study environment that is safe, fair and
free from discrimination and harassment

2022

for all members of the University
community. The University also has a legal
responsibility to ensure staff and students
are not subjected to behaviour, work
practices, policies or processes that may
constitute
unlawful
discrimination,
harassment, victimisation or vilification"
The College places much emphasis on residents
treating each other with respect. This means
ensuring that the rights of others are never
diminished by behaviour that demeans their
dignity. Every resident has the right to say “no” to
those whose actions invade their well-being,
security, safety and privacy; equally, they should
never have to experience such behaviour. Residents
must not do anything that threatens the safety or
well-being of other residents, staff or persons
present in College.

What is Sexual Harassment?
Sexual harassment is an unacceptable and unlawful
form of behaviour. Burgmann College fully endorses
the University’s policy on the elimination of sexual
harassment and is committed to ensure that all
members of the community can live and work in an
environment free of sexual harassment. Each
student, Residential Advisor, member of staff and
guest of Burgmann College is required to respect the
right of all such individuals to freedom from
harassment.
The University’s definition of sexual harassment is:
‘Sexual harassment covers a range of
unsolicited behaviour, which constitutes a
verbal or physical affront of a sexual nature
against another person. Such behaviour may
range from unwelcome comments, gestures or
actions of a sexual nature, to unwanted and
deliberate physical contact, to subtle or
explicit demands for, or offers of, sexual
favours. Such behaviour is of particular
concern in an academic community where
students and staff work in an environment of
dependency and trust. Such harassment may
occur between students, between staff and

31

students, between members of staff, or
between members of the public and members
of the University community.’

Remember that it is important to make yourself
clear to others. If you are uncomfortable about
someone’s behaviour, tell them if you possibly can.

https://policies.anu.edu.au/

What Procedures Exist to Combat
Harassment or Discrimination?
The University has instituted procedures for
handling
complaints
of
harassment
and
discrimination and conducts educational and
promotional programs. The process encourages
resolution by mediation and conciliation, respecting
the rights and concerns of all parties. It is not about
retribution or punishment, nor does it make
disciplinary decisions.
Burgmann’s policy interacts with that of the
University. The Deputy Principal, College Dean,
Burgmann’s Residential Advisors and College
Officers are contacts in College available to provide
support, and the Deputy Principal or Principal is
responsible for investigating all complaints of
sexual harassment, harassment or discrimination.
Residents will be introduced to the College's
procedures during the New Resident Program.

32

Concerned About a Matter of
Harassment or Discrimination?

If you don’t feel that you can talk to them or have
tried and the behaviour persists, you can talk to one
of the College Residential Advisors or a member of
the Pastoral Care Staff who will assist you by
discussing options and giving necessary support.
They will take no official action unless requested by
you and everything you tell them will be
confidential. They may suggest options through the
ANU or College procedures. The aim of the
procedures is to achieve a mutually agreed
behavioural outcome without the need for
disciplinary action.
You can also go directly to the ANU Medical Centre.
You can contact them by phoning internal 52211.
Cases of sexual assault or rape are criminal matters
and you should contact the Police immediately by
telephone on 000, or call the Canberra Rape Crisis
Centre on 6247 2525 as well as advise the Principal
immediately

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Useful Contact Numbers
Service

Within ANU

External Number

After hours Duty Residential Advisor *

56099

6125 6099

Principal

56091

6125 6091

Deputy Principal

56890

6125 2267

ANU Security

52249

6125 2249

ANNU Medical Centre

52211

6125 2211

CALMS (After hours Locum Medical Service)

0 1300 422567

1300 422567

Emergency (Police, Fire, Ambulance)

0 000

000

University Counselling

52442

6125 2442

Student Careers and Development

53593

6125 3593

Academic Skills & Learning Centre

52972

6125 2972

Calvary Hospital

0 6201 6111

6201 6111

City Police

0 6256 7777

6256 7777

Poisons Information Centre

0 13 11 26

13 11 26

Emergency First Aid
Residential Advisors have completed a first
aid course and have access to a first aid kit.
The Residential Advisors Duty Roster is
posted on the College Website. 56099

On-Duty Residential Advisors
*Outside Office hours there is always a Residential
Advisor (56099) on duty. During summer periods a
Summer After-hours Duty resident is the senior
on-site contact.
Details of the duty roster can be found on the
College website. Please call 6125 6099 if you need
after-hours assistance.

2022

Injury & Incidents
Injury to College members, damage to the College
or its furnishings, and the unauthorised removal of
items, should be reported as soon as possible to the
Residential Advisor on Duty by ringing 56099 after
hours or reception on 56100 during business hours,
who will report it to the Principal or a senior staff
member.
Where
residents
completed
the
medical
information section in the Student Record provided
on entry, the College has consent and information
to act, if necessary, in the case of an emergency, for
example, in calling on general or specialist medical
attention. The College acts in accordance with its
duty of care toward residents.

33

Safety at Burgmann

Security

Workplace Health and Safety
The College takes its compliance with its workplace,
health and safety obligations very seriously. All
residents are reminded that their bedrooms are also
workplaces because the Colleges employees and
contractors may have to enter bedrooms to
undertake maintenance and to supply services. All
Residents have a responsibility to ensure a safe
environment.
Residents may bring health and safety issues to the
Principal or the College Health Safety
Representatives
attention
by
emailing
ops@burgmann.anu.edu.au

It is important that students be aware of their
responsibilities for their own welfare and what they
can do to ensure that the College remains a safe and
comfortable environment.
One of the rostered RAs duty is to ensure that all
entry doors are securely locked every night.

Prevention and Recognition
Be vigilant – although the Colleges are a safe place
to live, the onus for a secure environment still rests
with each individual. Everyone can help by:
•

reporting any suspicious individuals or
behaviour to reception during work
hours or the rostered RA on 56099 after
hours. ANU security can also be
contacted on 53249

•

recognising and taking conscious steps to
avoid potentially risky situations;

•

keeping wallets and valuables out of
sight; and

•

locking rooms when you leave.

Safety on Campus
Residents, both male and female, are advised
against moving around campus alone after dark. Go
with another person and keep to well-lit pathways.
ANU Security provides an after-hours campus
service (On Campus Demand) to accompany you
back to Burgmann. Call 52249 on campus, 612
52249 from outside campus, for more information
about the ‘On Campus Demand’ Service.
Android: https://play.google.com/store/apps/
Apple: https://itunes.apple.com/us/app/anuok

UniSafe
ANU has its own personal safety program called
UniSafe and new Burgmann residents should
receive a UniSafe pack on arrival. Excellent personal
security information can be found on their website:
https://services.anu.edu.au/campusenvironment/safety-security
The ANU also provides its supplementary UniSafe
Guard Patrol, a student-based evening security
program for the residences, employing and training
students from the residences themselves.

34

Personal Property
Burgmann is an open, trusting community in which
many residents choose to leave their rooms
unlocked. The College does not accept responsibility
for any loss or damage to members’ personal
property and members are strongly advised to lock
their doors and to take out an “all risks” insurance
policy on possessions they keep in College.
Valuable articles and large sums of money should
not be left unattended in rooms. Neither the College
nor the University carries insurance to reimburse
the theft of personal monies or valuables. ANU
Security has advice on securing your valuables at:
http://facilities.anu.edu.au/unisafe/.
Small valuable items may be deposited for
safekeeping at Reception. They should be in

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

labelled, sealed packets. While reasonable care is
taken, Reception itself may be subject to theft and
accordingly the College does not accept
responsibility for loss of or damage to items
deposited.

Security Cameras
Seventeen cameras are located up the street and
twenty-eight around the existing buildings. They
have been installed for the purposes of deterrence
and detection (after an event), to protect students,
staff, visitors, and property. They are not monitored
in real time. Their installation and operation follow
the ANU’s Policy on CCTV.

Security Doors
The doors to Homer and Barassi, and Village block
doors have an alarmed, timed mechanism and
operate 24 hours. The alarm sounds if the door is
ajar beyond a short duration or if the ‘break-glass’ is
broken. After hours, the alarm is relayed to the duty
person charged with responsibility for re-securing
the wing. You will need your security door pincode
whenever you move between floors and blocks. The
mechanism is deactivated in the event of fire or
power failure. Breaking the glass adjacent to the
door controls prevents the doors from working and
allows unrestricted access to the entire wing
upstairs. Anyone found doing this without good
cause will be subject to serious discipline.

Bike Enclosure
A secure bicycle compound is available to store
resident’s bikes; however, students are individually
responsible for the safety of their bikes and their
insurance. Students are encouraged to lock bikes
within the compound. The College cannot accept
responsibility for lost or stolen bikes. Bike
registration forms are available at reception.

Members of the Public
The College is a private community — membership
is by invitation. Non-members should therefore
either be present as member’s guests or have a valid
reason for being on the premises. Contractors
undertaking work, for example, have to be signed in
at Reception and wear a contractor’s vest.
Random cruising of the floors by strangers is an
offence against the residents and establishment of
the College and the presence upstairs of outsiders
pushing products or services of whatever sort
(pizzas, politics or religion, etc.) is unwelcome.
Where members wish to ‘market’ some service to
members, it is courteous to all concerned to discuss
it with the Principal first. In general, please stay
alert to anyone who is not a resident. Do not assume
this is someone’s parent, friend, etc. Call Reception
(business hours) or the duty RA (after hours) if you
are concerned. ANU Security is also an option on
52249 from any ANU phone.

Fire Procedures
Fire Regulations
The tampering with any fire safety
equipment will lead to immediate
exclusion from the College.
Room automatic door closers are not to
be de-activated or tampered with in any
way. Fines and charges will apply.
Obstruction of
passage/door/walkway/stairs/ corridor
etc is an offence.
Hanging objects from the sprinkler
system contravenes Fire Regulations.
1.

2022

Firearms and any sort of dangerous weapon
may not be brought into the College.

35

2. Fireworks of any type (including crackers) may
not be brought into the College. It is equally
prohibited to use fireworks on College grounds.
3. Inflammable liquids may not be stored in the
College.
4. Electric radiators may not be used in the
College unless they have been tested and
tagged by Facilities Services. Alternative
heating or cooling appliances are not permitted
at the College.
5.

It is a criminal offence to interfere with the fire
alarm system: this includes fire hoses, fire
sprinkler, pipe work, fire extinguishers and the
fire sensors on ceilings in rooms and corridors.
Fire doors should never be wedged open or
otherwise blocked. “Pranks” involving safety
equipment could cause loss of life and will be
treated seriously.

6. No items of any description should be placed
on window ledges, under stairs or in
passageways in order to comply with all safety
and fire regulations.
7.

Residents may not climb out onto, or crawl
along, window ledges or go onto any roof
surface.

8. Bicycles or other equipment may not be placed
in corridors, obstruct doors from opening,
rooms, or chained to stairs, hand rails or any
other part of the college that is not a designated
bike storage device and will be removed
immediately. This violates Fire and Work
Health and Safety regulations. Please use the
College bike shed.
9. All electrical jugs without automatic switches
have been a cause of potentially serious fires in
the past. Members may not have this type of jug
in their rooms.
10. See also the entry under “Electrical safety”.
11. No items should be left in passage ways or
doors that could be a safety issue. This is an
offence under the ACT Emergencies Act 2004.
This Act stipulates that in case of a fire, if a
person leaves items in a passage way, stairway,

36

door or exit preventing people from exiting,
they will be penalised.

Assembly Areas
When required to evacuate a building in the Colleges
students must proceed immediately to the
designated assembly area as follows:

Wing

Assembly Area

Homer

Front Lawn near road

Barassi

Lawn between Burgmann
and John XXIII College

Village

Back Lawn area between the
Village and the Main Building

Please make a note of emergency exits from your
room. The laminated instructions show the location
of your room and exits. If you are trapped in your
room, open the window and attract attention.

Emergency evacuation procedures
The College is required to undertake emergency
drills from time to time to familiarise everyone with
the procedure for the safe evacuation of buildings in
an emergency. Such drills must always be taken
seriously, not only because they are important, but
because it is impossible to tell the difference
between a practice and the real thing.
If an emergency evacuation is called – ACT
IMMEDIATELY and follow the instructions of the
Wardens and staff.
Wait in the assembly area until students have been
authorised to return to the buildings. Checks need
to be made to ensure everyone is accounted for and
that the area is clear to occupy before returning.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Fire Drills

Chief Fire Wardens

These are held from time to time in order to practise
emergency evacuation procedures. All members are
required to participate. Each floor has fire wardens,
including Residential Advisors. During fire drills
your room may be searched as part of the standard
evacuation procedure.

The College appoints a senior person as Chief Fire
Warden, currently Sally Renouf and Cris Clucas
(Principal and Deputy). The Chief Fire Warden
instructions, and those of fire wardens and the Fire
Brigade, must be heeded in the event of a drill or fire.
Residents who wish to be a fire warden should see the
Chief Fire Warden early in the year. This form of
community service requires little time and is well
regarded by the College administration.

The ceiling “buttons” in study bedrooms and common
areas are fire sensors — please do not touch them or
attach anything to them.
In the event of a fire, there are different procedures
for the original buildings and the Village blocks:

Prevention

Alarms for Main Buildings

Sprinkler Systems

Homer/Barassi/Kitchens and Dining Hall

The College has sprinkler systems fitted to each
room. Residents must not hang anything from the
sprinkler heads, pipe work or interfere / touch these
sprinklers as they may trigger and damage your
room. Residents who set off sprinkler systems will
be liable for the damage caused and could be
penalised up to AUD 1,200.

A high-pitched warning alarm (a rising beep beep
sound): open your door, switch off all electrical
appliances, remain in your room and await the Fire
Wardens’ instructions. Wardens have red hard hats.
Evacuation alarm (whoop whoop sound): leave your
room—walk, do not run—close the unlocked door
behind you. Go via the exits to the designated areas in
the College grounds.

Alarms for the Village
Smoke detectors do not alert anyone remotely. If you
hear a smoke alarm, investigate the problem. If there
is fire or smoke, exit your room and press the red
manual call point located on the wall beside the
storage room near the stairwell. This will activate the
fire panel and raise the alarm for the evacuation of the
building.
If a fire alarm (whoop whoop) sounds in your block,
evacuate immediately, closing your door. If a fire
alarm sounds in a different block, be prepared to
evacuate if necessary.

2022

Electrical Safety
Residents may not cook in their rooms. Tested and
tagged electric kettles and jugs may be used but
must be equipped with automatic cut-out switches.
Kettles and electric heaters without automatic cutout switches or timers can be a fire hazard.
The use of double adaptors for electrical appliances
has been banned by the ANU because they are easily
overloaded and have no cut-out device. The use of
power-boards with overload cut-outs is a safe and
recommended alternative.
There are adequate numbers of power outlets to
allow electrical fittings. Additional lighting or
electronic arrangements may only be installed after
inspection by the Manager – Buildings and Grounds
or Maintenance Supervisor in case they are fire
hazards or will blow the circuits.

37

‘Test and Tag’ of Electrical Items
Residents’ personal electrical appliances such as
jugs, irons, hair-dryers, stereos, heaters, but not
personal computers, are required to be tested each
year, usually early in first term. One unsafe
appliance could jeopardise the safety of a whole
floor.
College maintenance staff undertake this testing at
no cost to residents. It takes just a few minutes and
the appliance will be tagged as having passed the
test. The College will advise residents as to how it
will conduct this testing - normally on a floor-byfloor basis - with residents advised to leave their
electrical items easily accessible in their rooms. A
note will be left after testing is complete.
Personal appliances brought in during the year
should also be checked. A similar arrangement
applies at the beginning of 2nd semester for new
residents.
Each resident is responsible for ensuring their
personal electrical items are tested and the College
will not be held responsible for faulty
non-compliant electrical items. Where an appliance
fails the test, it should not be used until it is fixed
and tagged as compliant.

Costs of False Alarms
Where residents are responsible for fire damage, or
false alarms, the associated costs will be passed on
to them. Tampering with fire equipment is an
offence and can result in fines and legal penalties.
Fault detectors alert staff to instances of tampering
with fire detectors.
The College will make a charge up to $1,500
for broken sprinkler and $ 1,200 for false
alarm.

38

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

SOCIAL LIFE
Burgmann Residents’
Association (BRA)
By resolution of the College Council, membership of
BRA and payment of its fees is a condition of
accepting College membership. As a resident of
Burgmann, you are a member of BRA. All members
can participate in the policy-making and
decision-making processes of the Association
through attending house committee and general
meetings.
Officers of the Association are elected annually by
resident members. The President of the Association
is an ex-officio member of the College Council and
all its committees.
has a number of sub-committees and
coordinates a wide range of social and recreational
activities for members. Residents are encouraged to
express their views on residential and college
matters at BRA meetings. The President meets
regularly with the Principal.
BRA

2022

2021 Executive Members
Also known as the House Committee members,
these people oversee the management of BRA.
Name

Position

Bas Braham

President

Eve Rayner

Vice-President

William Salkeld

Vice-President

Harry Quinn

Treasurer

Marlow Mears

Secretary

You are encouraged to contact these members to
raise issues and promote initiatives. They are here
for you and work for the residents.

Committees
There are numerous committees of BRA that you
can join. Elections to head these committees are
held at the start of the year, and anyone can join the
committees. Be sure to keep an eye out for the
announcements and positions, there are many

39

opportunities to get involved in projects from Burg
Ball to the College magazine.

It is a requirement of residency that students attend
these events.

Sport & Interhall Competition

Social Events

The College is wonderfully located for sports, being
close to the ovals and Lake Burley Griffin. The
College hosts a range of sports including table
tennis, snooker, volleyball, AFL, rugby, soccer, even
croquet! Intercollege competitions are held
regularly.
Football, baseball, cricket, etc., must not be played
on the back lawn. It’s noisy, distracting, and causes
damage. The University’s Ovals (South, Willows and
Fellows) are close by and recommended for these
sports. Please note that the College grounds and
indoor corridors are not sports venues. Residents
whose sporting endeavours cause breakages will be
billed for costs.

College Events
Burgmann invests considerable resources in
mounting a full calendar of events and receptions,
many with outside speakers. Events are organised
by the College and BRA.

Commencement and Valete
Commencement Dinner (in March) and Valete
Dinner (late October) are the two primary formal
occasions in the College year, marking its start and
finish.
The Principal, official guests and graduate residents
may wear academic or formal dress and residents
are to dress formally for dinner. National costume
and military dress uniform are acceptable
alternatives and are encouraged. Each occasion may
include a brief dinner speech, usually by a guest, and
is followed by a dance and bar night.
These occasions involve the senior academic staff of
the University and members of the University
Council as well as dignitaries from the community.

40

Undergraduate Floor Dinners
Organised in 1st semester, these themed dinners
allow you to familiarise yourself with your own
floor. Your RA will let you know when your floor
dinner will be.

Faculty Receptions
Residential Advisors organise events where
residents studying in particular faculties host
university teaching staff they have invited.

Lodging
Held regularly throughout the year in the Principal’s
residence, The Lodge, representative groups from
within College such as committees and Residential
Advisors, are invited for various events.

Luigi’s
An informal social event held on Sunday mornings
during the academic year, named after a nickname
of a previous Principal, Rev Dr Lewis Rushbrook
who was an original resident in 1971. Residents are
guests of the Principal, Deputy Principal,
Residential Fellows, and College Dean in their
lodgings or in the Lounge. Light refreshments are
served and newspapers and music are both on offer.

Annual Ball
This is a social highlight of the year. Usually hosted
in term 2 by BRA.

Dawborn
The College-wide snooker competition. Rounds
start in Term 2 with nearly all residents
participating. Competition concludes in third term

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

with the final to decide whose name will be placed
on the Dawborn door.

Dinner
Every day

5:30pm– 6:45pm

Dinner seconds are available from 6:15pm onwards.

Burg Day
A day of tradition, marked by Saint Beryl “blessing”
the Principal and the President of the BRA. Other
activities include the “Brick Race” and a celebratory
dinner. The former started in 1971, when the College
opened. The buildings were not finished and
residents whose rooms were complete carried a
brick each time they went upstairs to help the
builders complete the floors.

Most meals are served cafeteria style and members
are asked to return used crockery, cutlery and
glasses to the kitchen bench, scrape their plates
clean and stack plates and cutlery as required.

Alternative Meal Locations

Spartos Dinner
This semi-formal dinner for the Sports and Arts is
held in October. Awards are conferred onto
residents, decided by the respective committees of
BRA.

Other events
These vary according to the mix of skills, interests
and the creative flair of the residents every year.

COLLEGE MEALS
Catering in College is contracted to Chartwells. The
Dining Hall Supervisors welcome your suggestions
or comments. Alternatively, these may be given to
the Chef. Suggestions are also discussed at the
periodic meetings of the Food Committee.

Members are welcome to eat on the terraces, under
the trees on the back lawn, or on the front lawn,
provided that plates and utensils are returned to the
Dining Hall at the end of the meal. Please return all
items. In the spirit of collegiate living, meals should
not be taken back to an individual resident’s room.

Options
Vegetarian Meals
Vegan and vegetarian meals are provided. Please
also notify the kitchen of your dietary requirements.

Meal Times

Special Diets

Breakfast
Monday to Friday
Weekends and
Public Holidays

7:00am – 10:00am
7:00am – 10:30am

Lunch
Every day

2022

Those with special dietary needs are to discuss their
requirements with the Catering Manager and
Reception. The College will take all reasonable steps
to meet residents’ special dietary needs. Supportive
medical or other advice may be required.

12:30pm– 1:30pm

41

Cut Lunches
Request these by placing orders in the box in the
Dining Hall before it closes. Orders can be collected
from the kitchen staff. A chart showing the range of
food available is on the wall in the Dining Hall.

Tea and Coffee
Free tea and coffee is provided for residents who
have a catered or flexi-catered contract in the
Dining Hall when open. There are electric jugs in
kitchenettes upstairs. Residents found to be taking
items from the Dining Hall who do not have a
catered package will be charged accordingly.

Residents in Self-Catered
Accommodation
The Village apartments can be either self-catered or
flexi-catered. Resident who are self catered are
included in a weekly dinner in the Dining Room, as
a collegiate bonus to encourage interaction between
both the village and undergraduate residents. When
advised of the weekly night and dinner, Villagers are
expected to eat this meal in the Dining Hall.
They are also welcome to attend any meal in the
Dining Hall or BBQ outside, just by completing the
QR code in the dining hall and showing it to the
kitchen staff. Their dining account will be debited.
For special meals eg, the themed dinner, there will
be a sign-up sheet to complete.

Obligations
Crockery, Cutlery and Other Utensils
No College crockery, cutlery or other
Dining Hall equipment is to be taken back
to residents’ rooms — except for meals for
sick persons, after which the crockery, etc.
must be returned downstairs.

Early and Late Meals
Early and late meals can be provided for those who
cannot attend at standard meal times. Orders must
be placed submitted on the Burgmann Food App in
advance. Should residents be unable to take the
meal set aside, please tell the kitchen (Ext 56082) as
a matter of courtesy and to avoid waste.

Please self-regulate this.

Availability
Early dinner:

from 5:00pm

Late dinner:

until 11:00pm

Rebate for Meals not taken

Late meals are labelled and placed in one of the
fridges in the Dining Hall with the residents name.

42

Late meals can be heated in the
microwave in the Dining Hall. Besides the
health implications, replacing items lost
upstairs is expensive and increases
pressure on fees.

No rebate is given for meals not taken.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

FAQ
Meals for Sick Residents
If someone is ill and unable to attend for a meal,
please notify a staff member, the RA on their floor,
or the rostered RA (if after-hours), so we can check
on their wellbeing and make arrangements for their
care.

Catering for Outside Functions
The College will provide food on application for
groups of members participating in outside
functions sponsored by the University, the College
or the BRA (eg, geology excursions, O-Week picnics).
A form authorising this and signed by the
Conference and Function Co-ordinator or Principal
can be obtained from Reception. Three days’ notice
is preferred, but no less than two days’ notice. Please
plan ahead!

Access to Dining Hall and Kitchen
The Dining Hall is open from breakfast until
10:30pm. Tea and Coffee is available for residents of
Homer & Barassi and any village resident on a flexi
catered agreement during these times. For health
and safety reasons, College members must not enter
the kitchen without the permission of the Catering
Manager.

Footwear and Dress in Dining Hall
In compliance with health and safety requirements,
all residents must wear footwear with a solid
sole in the Dining Hall, Grenfell Price Room and
bar. Bare feet and socks are not permitted.
Residents are expected to maintain appropriate
standards of dress (no hats, long johns or skimpy
clothing) in all public areas of the College.

Guests at Meals
Guests are very welcome at College meals, and we
ask you to complete the check in code a second time
(a charge of $11 is debited to your account) for your
guest. Prices for guests at special dinners, eg,
Commencement, are higher and are notified in
advance. Members failing to sign in their guests
before entering the Dining Hall may be charged
double. At special dinners, however, the number of
extra guests is limited and arrangements for guests
will be publicised.

2022

FACILITIES &
SERVICES
The College is proud of its buildings. The initial
buildings were designed by prominent Canberra
architect Dirk Bolt in the late ‘60s and are wellregarded architecturally. They feature in the RIAA
Guide to Important Buildings in Canberra.
Facilities and Services staffs are constantly working
towards improvement both visually and structurally
to the College buildings and grounds. We are proud
of our beautiful setting. We encourage members
with “green fingers” who would like to help
maintain the College grounds or vegetable garden to
talk with your residential advisor who can advise
how this can take place. Please place litter, cigarette
butts, etc. in the bins provided.
The back lawn is a particular asset and residents are
welcome to use it for quiet study or recreation. Its
acoustics are such, however, that noise carries easily
into rooms flanking the lawn. Please use it
respectfully. It is not to be used for ball games.
Facilities and Services staff assist with setting up
and fabrication of many Burgmann events
throughout the year eg, Toga, Burg Play, Dawborn
etc. All event set-ups must be inspected by Facilities
and Services Health and Safety Representative staff
to ensure all Workplace Health and Safety
requirements are adhered to.

43

Facilities & Services Staff
Any jobs can be logged through the college website
or via the College app.
After Hours Maintenance

Le Chat Noir Cafe

For urgent maintenance concerns, contact the
After Hours number 612 56099, who will then
contact a Maintenance staff for maintenance
related issues regarding your room, studio,
apartment, buildings or college grounds.
(This is important in case you are without
essential services overnight or over the
weekend).

Contractors
Contractors may need access to your block, common
area or room for repairs, contract work or
renovations. The Contractor will be escorted by a
member of staff.

Maintenance Staff
MBSFM/Maintenance Manager
Ty Everett

Lence Razmoska
Sinduja Balakrishnan
Raj Thangavel
Bhuwan Pathak

56083

MBSFM Team Members

Le Chat Noir is an important part of social life. It
sells food, sweets, coffee, milkshakes, other drinks,
alcoholic and non-alcoholic. It is run by the College
and staffed by a College-employed Bar Manager and
student bar staff. When it makes a profit in any year,
the convention is that BRA recommends how the
profits should be distributed within the College so
as to benefit residents in the New Year.
The bar is governed by local legislation, with the
Principal as licensee. Substantial fines apply where
liquor is supplied to under age or inebriated
persons. Under the Liquor Act 1975, it is an offence
to sell or supply liquor to a person below 18 years of
age. Residents under 18 must not buy alcohol at the
bar, or have it bought for them, or drink alcohol in
the College.
As licensee, the Principal has absolute discretion in
regard to the bar, including prices, opening and
closing times, and the regulation of people using it.
Please cooperate to ensure that the bar remains a
sociable and well-governed feature of College life.

Chris Miller
Footwear is mandatory in the bar and in the
adjacent courtyard.

Stuart Rutherford
Peter Ryan

Bar Hours

Housekeeping Staff
Manager - Housekeeping
Steven Mundy

56085

Housekeeping Supervisor
Janice Ruru

Housekeeping Staff
Paul Millynn
Maria Nikolaou
Simon Daguyen

44

56085

These vary and are posted on the notice board near
the bar door and dining hall. It is open on dedicated
evenings for two to three hours between 7pm and
10pm. Different hours may apply outside of term.
Liquor bought at the end of a bar session must be
opened at the time of purchase.

Bar Staff
At no time is any unauthorised person to be behind
the bar. Staff are aware that they are liable to be

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

dismissed if they permit unauthorised persons
(including bar staff not on duty) to be behind the
bar.

Drunkenness
Inebriation is not an acceptable lifestyle choice in
College and is no excuse for disorderly behaviour or
damage. Residents who regularly get drunk will be
seen to be in breach of their residential contract
with the College.
Bar staff are required by law to refuse service to
persons who are or appear to be inebriated. Local
government fines for breaches of this clause are
$10,000. In the event of disorderly behaviour, the
bar will be closed. Under the legislation, all invited
guests must be signed in using the Guest Register
provided. Service may be refused if this is not
observed.

RECEPTION
Reception is open from 8:30am until 5:00pm,
(closed 12:25 pm – 1pm for lunch) Monday to
Friday. Reception is the first point of contact for
most administrative matters and is under the
management of Vicki Guyer, Manager – Residential
Services.

Recreational Areas
These are areas where residents can come to and
relax and socialise.

Common Room

Rules
Outside Purchases
Since we have our own bar, residents (including
guests) may not consume their own drinks in the
bar. Requests for permission to use public areas of
College for any function at which alcohol will be
consumed must be made to and approved by the
Principal.

Situated on the ground floor of Barassi Wing, this
room houses a large screen television with Foxtel
connections, a DVD player and video recorder,
“2RS” (the BRA-run music studio and DJ team)
easy chairs and a TV in the bar end.

Kegs & Home-Brewing
The possession of kegs and the brewing of alcoholic
drinks in residents’ rooms or any part of the College
is considered incompatible with responsible
consumption of alcohol within the College
community and is not permitted.

The TV cupboard can be opened with your room
key. Please close and lock the TV cupboard doors if
there are no other viewers present when you leave.

Buildings & Rooms

The folding partitions in the Common Room can be
changed to suit different events, but they are a
complex design and need a special tool for opening
and closing. Please ask the housekeeping manager
or Reception if you need the configuration changed.

The College provides many facilities to its residents
for their use. Note that most areas are communal
and residents are asked to respect other people’s
activities whilst using these shared areas.

Floor to ceiling windows are a design feature of the
ground floor of the College. Take care when entering
and exiting the Common Room via the sliding
windows since some residents have been injured as

2022

45

a result of trying, accidentally, to walk through
glass.

with Foxtel and coffee making facilities.
Undergraduates are welcome to use this room as
well.

Lawns
Residents are welcome to use the lawns around the
College – front, courtyard and side lawns. Volleyball
net is usually available to set up on the side lawn.
BRA also operates a sports shed where you can
borrow balls and other sports equipment.

You can find the Chapel and the Lounge opposite
the Griffin wing outside the Village area.

Meeting Areas
Grenfell Price and Campbell Edwards Rooms

A.R Main Room

Situated on the ground floor of the Homer Wing,
House rules are that no food or drinks are to be
consumed, only pool, billiards or snooker is to be
played, and the room and its equipment are to be
treated with care and respect. No play is permitted
after 10:30pm. The room will be locked at that time
each night.

The Lounge

Situated near the Dining Hall, these two linked
rooms, often referred to simply as the 'GP' Room,
are used for special or private meetings or functions.
Some of the College’s art collection hangs here,
mounted posters of College balls, plays, fashion
parades, etc. This memorabilia display was started
by Mr Wal Beckhouse, a past Maintenance
Manager.
Floor dinners will be held here in the first few weeks
of Term One. Be sure to check before entering as
private functions are also held here.

Hawker Room

This room adjoins the Chapel and is another
common room for residents’ use. It houses a TV

46

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

The Hawker Room is situated on the ground floor of
the Homer Wing, accessible only externally. BRA
uses this room for meetings, and private functions
are held here.

out for announcements regarding this to avoid
disturbing people studying.
However, there are rooms dedicated to studying as
follows:

Chapel
Computer Room

The Chapel is used for numerous functions and also
houses one of our grand pianos. You may need
permission to use this room. Please see Reception
for details.

Tutorial Rooms

This is in the Griffin Wing, on the left as you go up
the stairs to the Street. It is a designated quiet place
so please be considerate of others.

Music Room
Housing an upright piano, the music room is in the
Griffin Wing between the Computer Room and the
Maintenance Workshop.
All students have access to the music room using
their swipe card. The piano in the Dining Hall is also
available for pleasure and practice and must not be
moved around the floor. No eating or drinking is
allowed whilst at the piano.

Booking
Also located in the Griffin Wing, the tutorial room is
a multi-purpose room for functions and meetings.
The folding partition in the Tutorial Room can be
changed to suit different events, but they are a
complex design and need a special tool for opening
and closing. Please ask the housekeeping manager
or Reception if you need the configuration changed.

Study Areas
Many of the meeting rooms stated above are
converted to study areas during exam time, so look

2022

Most rooms are available during normal hours for
residents, but bookings are also required for
functions and events to avoid time clashes. Contact
the Office for more information or availability or
email margaret.cadman@burgmann.anu.edu.au

Hire of Venues
The Tutorial Room, The Lounge, Chapel, GP,
Common Room, Hawker Room and Reception

47

Room are all available for hire to students or public
through the Reception.

curtains, pillow, bookshelves, and waste paper
basket.

The Residents’ Kitchen is available free of charge to
bake or cook their own creations. However, a
variety of forms, from reception, need to be
completed and signed before commencing
cooking/baking.

Burgmann provides all necessary furniture, and
only on medical grounds can a resident bring their
own furniture and must have prior approval by the
Deputy Principal. Where approval is given, the
resident is responsible to arrange for the safe
storage of any College furniture removed, and it
must be replaced on departure.

Please ensure that you book ahead to secure your
place. All other common spaces are available for
collegiate activities and meetings on a priority
booking basis. All areas should be left tidy and
orderly, as they were found.

Accommodation
Undergraduate Accommodation
The residential wings were named by residents early
in 1970s, “Homer” after the legendary Greek poet
responsible for both the Iliad and the Odyssey, not
after a certain television show!
“Barassi” was named after Australian Rules Footy
player and coaching legend, Ron Barassi.
Most undergraduates will be located within these
two wings, commonly referred to as H and B block.

Immediately before a resident’s end of year
departure, the contents of the room will be checked
and residents charged for any items missing.
Residents are held responsible and will be charged
for any damage, beyond normal wear and tear, to
the room or its furnishings. Only under exceptional
circumstances, and with the written the Deputy
Principal, may items of furniture or furnishings be
removed, substituted or altered.
A resident's contract is with the College, not for a
particular room, and there may, rarely, be occasions
when it is necessary for the College to move a
resident from one room to another on a temporary
or permanent basis.
It is important that doors & door frames be free of
decorations and blue tack.

Convo

Bedrooms

A conversation area (‘Convo’) is located in the centre
of each floor. Every week the Residential Advisors
host ‘TimTams’ – a get together with TimTam
biscuits where the members of the floor come
together for a chat and weekly catch up.

Kitchenettes
Kitchenettes are found on each floor adjacent to
Convos. They have communal refrigerators,
microwaves and toaster/grillers, and are regularly
stocked with bread and milk.
Rooms are allocated to new and returning residents
by the College over the summer vacation. Each
study bedroom is equipped with standard items
including bed and base, desk, adjustable desk chair,

48

Please clean the areas after use. Items stored in the
refrigerators should be identified but the College
takes no responsibility for any loss of goods.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Casual eating and drinking should be confined to
members’ rooms, the bar and the central courtyard
during bar opening times.
College crockery and cutlery should not be taken
upstairs—except for late meals, after which all
utensils should be returned downstairs. A small
cleaning fee will be charged to floor members when
a kitchenette becomes filled with College utensils.

Village Flexi-Catered Accommodation
Flexi-catered Accommodation is located in the
Village. Undergraduates are also eligible to live in
the Village, but Postgraduates are not permitted to
live in the main Undergraduate buildings.
The following information applies:
•

Residents are responsible for cleaning
their apartments including common
areas. Waste and recycle bins are
provided near the entrance of each
building;

•

Electrical testing of personal goods will
be required in accordance with ANU
policy (see below);

•

Inspections of apartments take place on
the first Monday of each month. If the
first Monday falls on a public holiday
inspections will take place the following
day. An inventory of items will be issued
on admission and departure. Vacuum
cleaners and ironing boards will be
available for each block through the
Residential Advisor in the block;

•

Storage rooms are provided, accessible
only to those in that block;

•

There is a large bulk store (Block E) just
off the Circle below F Block in which
Village residents can leave boxed items
securely. Items must be labelled or else
may be removed or disposed off;

•

The washers and dryers in the Village are
free to residents and may be used by any
resident of the College;

•

Residents with bicycles must store them
out of stairways;

•

Safety: Cyclists must take care when
moving to and from their blocks; please
maintain a safe speed and avoid riding
close to the corner of buildings. There
should not be any riding on footpaths
within College;

Residents Kitchen
The refurbishment of the Dining Hall and Kitchen
in 2015 enabled the creation of a fully equipped
training kitchen for resident use. The Residents’
Kitchen is fully equipped with a gas cooktop, oven,
fridge, microwave and dishwasher. Residents are
encouraged to book the kitchen for birthday cake
creations, dinner parties in the GP room and to
prepare food for the number of events and
community activities that take place at Burgmann
every year. The space is available to be booked free
of charge through Reception.
The space is also used as a teaching facility. For a
nominal fee, residents can participate in an
interactive cooking demonstration with our Head
Chef – a chance to learn a number of dishes from a
culinary professional. The best part is enjoying their
hard work at the end of the lesson.
The Resident Kitchen does not take the place of
Burgmann’s normal catered dining hall experience;
rather, it allows for residents to develop their
culinary skills and share home-style cooked food
with the community.

2022

49

•

•

Residents’ motor vehicles are not
permitted in the street area, which is for
emergency and service access;
There are either one or two Residential
Advisors in each of the Village buildings.

Inclusions in Self-Catered Facilities
All studio apartments, study-bedrooms and lounge
areas in the apartments are carpeted, and have
thermostatic, timed electrical heaters in each room.
There are data, phone and TV points in each and
multiple double power points throughout. Fees
include the cost of electricity.

Bedroom
•

king-sized single bed

•

bedside table

•

large corner desk with bookshelf and 2
drawers

•

ergonomically designed desk chair

•

wardrobe

•

task lamp

•

waste paper bin

Study-bedroom floor area: approx. 10.8 sqm (3 m x
3.6 m)

Items not provided
Studio Apartments
The College will not provide linen, personal
crockery, cutlery, toilet paper, cooking utensils, jug,
microwave, toaster, TV, etc, for residents in the selfcatered facilities. There are, however, irons and
ironing boards, mops, buckets and vacuum cleaners
in each building.

•

2-burner cooktop

•

microwave/convection oven

•

bar fridge

•

dining table

•

dining chair

•

queen-sized bed

•

bedside table

•

large corner desk with bookshelf and two
drawers

•

ergonomically designed desk chair

•

task lamp

•

waste paper bin

•

wardrobe

•

en-suite with a shower, toilet, washbasin,
mirror and cupboard

Sharing Accommodation

Total floor area: approx. 23.52 sqm (4.2 m x 5.6 m)

2, 3 and 5 Bedroom Apartments
Kitchen
•

cook top

•

fridge

•

oven (2 bedroom with disabled access has
convection microwave instead)

Where postgraduate or honours residents wish to
share an apartment with another student or
students, the College will try to accommodate their
wishes. However, the College’s goal is to fill all
rooms as soon as possible. Once settled, it will be
possible to move rooms but a second room change
within an academic year will incur a small charge.

Services Included
•

all power used in the apartment

•

IT assistance to connect your PCs or
laptop in your room

•

academic assistance (in-house)

•

use of the computer rooms

•

One weekly dinner in the Dining Hall –
for ‘Community Night’

•

presence at social events: Tim Tam
nights, graduate drinks in the Principal’s
Lodge

•

free attendance at designated catered
events without further charge (see under
Contracts).

Lounge areas

50

•

lounges

•

dining table and chairs

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Catering Options

Laundries are periodically purged of discarded or
old clothing, after due warning!

Residents in the self-catered accommodation can
also use the College’s existing dining facilities, on a
cost-per-meal basis of $9.90 by just check into the
QR Code in the Dining Room and entering your
name and room details. The Village residents can
also arrange with Reception to have a meal plan
with our flexi-catered option. Residents in Homer
and Barassi buildings have a fully-catered (21 meals
per week) menu.
There is no Take Away service.

Disability Access
There are three study bedrooms on the ground floor
of Barassi with wheelchair access and an adjacent
modified bathroom. Some studio apartments and
study-bedrooms in each of the 2BR and 5BR
apartments have also been modified for residents
with disabilities. Prospective residents with a
disability should discuss this with the College as
early as possible and make this known at the time of
application.

Laundry Facilities
Homer and Barassi: Laundries are provided on
each floor. Each laundry has a washing machine and
dryer and adjoins a drying room. Please keep the
doors closed to discourage theft. Machines will
operate only from 7am–10:30pm each day. Make
sure you leave enough time for the machine to
complete its 40-minute cycle.
Flexi-Catered Village: There is a communal
laundry with an outside drying area up the street. It
is open to all residents, including those in
Homer/Barassi. In addition, washers and driers
have been installed in the laundry rooms in two
blocks (A, C) containing rooms for people with
disabilities. This area is under the supervision of the
Housekeeping
manager,
located
in
the
Housekeeping Office in the office opposite
Reception.

2022

Irons
In Homer and Barassi each floor has an iron and
ironing board located in the end conversation area.
Please remember to switch off the iron after use. In
the blocks they are available centrally. Please ask
your block RA.

Linen
Residents must supply and launder their own linen.
A pillow, mattress protector and pillow protector
are provided. See entry under “Study bedrooms”.

Cleaning
Residents are required to keep their rooms in a
clean and sanitary condition. A vacuum cleaner is
available on each floor. Stains and spots on carpets
should be notified immediately in the
Housekeeping book at Reception or online. Rooms
are scheduled for inspection twice a year and
residents will be provided with adequate notice.
Residents must keep their belongings in their
rooms. Items left outside may be removed and
disposed of without further notice. Bicycles must
not be kept in any internal corridor or doorway.

51

Repairs and Damage
Repairs, defects or damage must be reported online
or via the app. It is particularly important that
blocked drains, faulty electrical equipment, exposed
wires, etc., be reported immediately, if necessary, to
the Residential Advisor on Due Damage and Loss of
College Property.
With respect to damage to property and as provided
in their Contract with the College, residents are
responsible for any damage beyond normal wear
and tear and will normally be required to meet the
full cost of replacements and repairs. This also
applies to Summer Scholars.
The College has also levied a per semester fee to
meet some of the costs of damage, loss of property
and recovery of College property where this cannot
be attributed to any person or group. Half of any
funds left at the end of each term, calculated pro
rata, are made over to BRA as an incentive to
encouraging a responsible attitude towards College
property. This fund is debited $1 for every crockery
and cutlery item found outside the Dining Hall after
meals.
Note that wardrobe doors are prone to sag if
heavy articles are hung from them. Similarly,
the windows may crack if heavily loaded.

Personalising Your Room
Residents are encouraged to personalise their
rooms with pictures, posters and ornaments.
Residents must not add paint or decorative
colouring directly to bedroom walls and common
areas. A pin-board forms the back of the wardrobe
in each room. If you wish to attach posters anywhere
else, do this without damaging the surface or leaving
sticky adhesive on the surfaces - Blue-tack is
recommended. Please do not insert pins, tacks, nails
etc. into the woodwork or brickwork. Ask the
Maintenance staff if you wish to hang heavy objects.
Blue-tack and the like must be removed from walls
and ceilings on vacating rooms, including all
stickers/poster from the doors, otherwise a cleaning

52

charge may be made. Fire regulations prohibit any
naked flames. This includes candles, aromatherapy
oil burners and incense. Smoke and thermal
detectors are installed throughout the College and
regularly inspected.

Noticeboards
Some ground floor noticeboards have been
designated for special purposes: eg, BRA, Sports,
Residential Advisors, Principal, Lectures and Jobs,
and so on. Posters should be placed on an
appropriate board. Posters may be removed if their
content is considered offensive. Posters or
pamphlets must not be placed in the way of sliding
doors.

Telephones
All rooms have telephones from which local, STD
and international calls may be made and messages
received and sent. Instructions for use are published
separately and additional copies are available from
Reception. Residents need to have credit to make
calls from their phone. It is the resident’s
responsibility to ensure that no one uses their phone
without permission. The College will not broker
disputes over costs where you have “loaned”
someone your number.
Calls to ANU numbers are free. Just dial the five
digit ANU phone number. Rates have a variable
premium attached to the AAPT rates, published by
the University.
Residents need to change their voice message to
show ownership. Instruction handouts sheets are
available in reception.

Light Bulbs
Please advise via the website or at reception if your
light bulb requires replacing.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Water

The activities of BurgGreen are posted on the
College website.

If the water supply is temporarily cut, remember to
turn off the tap and remove the plug. All residents
are asked to conserve water as much as possible.
The water pipe that irrigates the back lawn is storm
water that is collected by the College.

The College supports the ANU’s recycling and
environmental policies and continues to work with
the University to further these policies. Please help
to keep the College litter-free.

Heating

Mail

Central heating for the building operates during
colder months (approximately April to September).
The heating controls in each room are located
behind the central wood panel under the window.

Outgoing

For safety reasons, residents must not
supplement this with additional heaters,
electrical or otherwise.

Energy Conservation
Please limit shower length and turn off lights,
dripping taps, computers, and close windows and
outside doors during winter.

Ventilation
Rooms are ventilated through opening the vertical
sliding glass panels in the windows. The horizontal
glass panels immediately above the window are to
be permanently closed, boarded over and made
available for your luggage and other storage. No
objects are to be put on outside window ledges at
any time and fly screens are not to be removed, a
$30 charge will incur.

Recycling & Litter
The College has a recycling program for bottles,
cans, paper and cardboard. Recycling bins are
provided in the common areas, and on each floor.
The main recycling repository is in the loading dock
behind the kitchen. The recycling activities are
coordinated through BurgGreen, which comprises
interested students and Litter and Recycling staff.

2022

Mail can be given to the staff at Reception and mail
is cleared daily. The nearest Post Office is in Alinga
Street.

Incoming
Mail is delivered daily Monday to Friday and can be
collected from reception. Parcels and registered
mail are held in Reception, residents will be notified
by email to collect during business hours.

Forwarding of Mail
The College keeps a mailing list for redirection of
residents’ mail for a period of three months only
after residents move out from College. Names are
then removed from the list and mail will be returned
to the sender.
Mail can be forwarded at Reception. This can be
done by self-addressing a sufficient number of large
envelopes supplied by the College and by leaving
funds to cover the cost of franking as assessed by
Reception staff.
If you are expecting important mail during
vacations, please alert staff at Reception.

Room Maintenance
Major Inspections – Twice a Year
Rooms will be checked for cleanliness, proper use,
maintenance, hygiene and damages at the end of
each semester.

53

Health Inspections – At every Semester break

Publications

Rooms will be checked for maintenance, hygiene
and damages each university study break especially
the mid-term breaks, usually May and October.

Any notices and publications should adhere to the
principles of anti-discrimination enshrined in
Federal and ACT legislation in regard to language
and graphics, and should heed the ANU guidelines
in respect of gender-inclusive language and
language use for minority groups.

Staff Entry
Advance notice is provided if staff need access to
residents’ rooms for maintenance and other nonemergency purposes. Requests by you for
maintenance or repairs in your room automatically
grant access to maintenance staff unless you
specifically restrict the hours that they may have to
enter.
Without breaching privacy, the College reserves the
right to enter a study bedroom at reasonable times,
with notice, for maintenance, repair, upgrade of
facilities, promotion, audit or to check on the state
of the room. Room entry may take place without
notice where authorised staff believe there are
reasonable grounds.
In an emergency, Residential Staff, senior day staff,
and Residential Advisors may enter rooms without
prior notice, including to quiet excessively loud
music or other noise. In such situations a note will
be left for the resident.
The College is not required to pre-warn residents
about access to common areas of Village apartments
(kitchen, lounge, bathrooms), but will endeavour to
do so when practical. Staff will always knock before
entering a common area or a room. Staff will leave a
form stating who entered the room and why.

By determination of the College Council, and
without extinguishing the jurisdiction of the
Principal, publications of the BRA (eg, Brew and
Omphalos,
and
speeches,
awards,
video
productions, etc.) must be reviewed by a
Publications Review Committee, a representative
group of residents, before release. The Deputy
Principal oversees this aspect of pastoral care.

Vehicles, Bikes & Parking
Resident Parking
All parking requests are handled by ANU Parking.
If you require a parking permit to park on campus,
please apply online at:
https://services.anu.edu.au/campusenvironment/transport-parking/permit-parkingsurface-and-parking-station
Parking is available in the immediate precincts of
the College surface parking and the Dickson
precinct car park. Residents must obtain all parking
permits from ANU Parking.

Burgmann College Staff are required to lock the
door of any room they enter after any work they or
a contractor has carried out.

Pets
Residents are not permitted to bring or keep pets in
the College or on College grounds.

54

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

ANU security/parking inspectors police all parking
arears and issue parking infringements where
required.
Because it severely damages the lawns and
buried pipes, please do not drive across the
grass to the buildings to load or unload your
belongings.
Cars may not be parked on lawns or other
landscaped areas, in the delivery bay near the
kitchen, in designated staff areas or against any red
or yellow painted kerb. Offenders may be fined by
ANU Parking Inspectors!

Multi-Story Car Park

Bicycles should be kept within the College bike
sheds. The compound is locked at all times and is
opened by a dedicated code obtained after
completing a Bike Registration form in the Main
Office and obtaining a current bicycle tag. The
bicycle racks in the bike shed have fittings for
chaining your bicycle and anti-theft devices are
advised. Although the bike shed is roofed, bicycles
do suffer in the Canberra weather and members
should weigh up the advisability of bringing
expensive bikes to College.

Bicycles or other equipment may not be
placed in corridors, obstruct doors
from opening, rooms, or chained to
stairs, hand rails or any other part of
the college that is not a designated bike
storage device and will be removed
immediately.
This violates Fire and Work Health and
Safety regulations. Please use the
College bike shed.

ANU’S Dickson Precinct multi-story car park behind
Burgmann and Johns provides secure, designated
spaces, undercover, except for the top floor (slightly
cheaper). Applications for parking in this station are
organsied by the ANU Parking Office in the
Innovations Building.

Bikes

The College accepts no responsibility or liability for
damage caused to a bicycle parked within the
College, bike shed or elsewhere. In accepting a bike
shed code, residents acknowledge that other
residents also have access to the cycles in the bike
shed and, notwithstanding the security in place,
secure locking devices are encouraged.
Bikes may be left in the bike shed over summer but
any untagged bikes of former residents not removed
by O-Week will be and disposed of. Bicycles must
have a current tag to prevent removal. This is a
round disk placed under your seat and these are
available from the Main Office.
Bicycles, vehicles (and parts of same) must not be
kept inside the College buildings, in residents’
rooms, corridors or under the stairs.

2022

55

Secure Your Wheels

The Computer Room

Car parks at residences remain a popular target for
car thieves, so always lock your vehicle and don’t
leave valuable, portable items in it. Please note that
Burgmann College can accept no responsibility or
liability for damage caused to a vehicle parked
within the College grounds.

The computer room is located in the Griffin Wing.
The computer lab is an ANU InfoCommons facility,
restricted to Burgmann residents, but otherwise
identical to University computing facilities. It
houses printers and a mixture of PCs and Macs. All
computers are connected to the University network
and have Internet access. One computer has an
attached flatbed scanner. Any files you save on the
Burgmann computers are accessible from other
InfoCommons labs on campus. If you are not using
an InfoCommons computer, such as a computer in
your room, you can access your InfoCommons files
via myfiles.anu.edu.au. Requires login with your
student ID and password.

IT Services
The IT Crowd assist the College in the
administration of the College’s network. This
includes helping people install the software, making
the appropriate configuration changes to connect to
the College network, monitoring the computer lab
and printer paper supplies and updating the College
website.

The IT Crowd/ App Media Managers
Names:
Phoebe Grosser, Thomas Nouri-Azari & Bella
Durham
Student computing in College is administered by the
IT Crowd. They can be contacted if problems occur
with the operation of the network. From time to
time, orientation sessions are held to instruct on
software and hardware used in the lab.

•

no food or drink to be consumed (except
water),

•

no games,

•

it is a quiet study and work room,

•

only current residents of the College are
permitted to use the computer rooms,

•

no copyright infringement,

•

please recycle printer cartridges into
provided receptacles.

Computing in Student Rooms

Email: burgmann.it@anu.edu.au

Computing Facilities
Burgmann provides an unmetered WIFI Internet
service. An upfront flat fee is incurred for the year.
During Orientation weeks, connections will be
advertised how and when they occur. At all other
times, connection requests can be made through
Reception. We also offer Internet access in our
Computer Room, situated in the Griffin Wing.

56

The following principles apply to the computer
rooms:

All residents’ rooms can be connected to the
internet via Ethernet cable (CAT-5, usually blue).
Network cables are available for purchase from
Reception. There are no additional network traffic
fees for contracted residents.
Wireless access is currently available in all rooms
and common areas. The College does not allow any
activities which involve or promote copyright
infringements. Residents must ensure their
computer remains free of viruses. Many viruses
aggressively attack other computers, thus any
computer suspected of having a virus will be
disconnected from the College network, without

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

notice, until it has been demonstrated to be clean of
viruses. The University has anti-virus software
available free of charge.

Conditions of Use
Use of the College’s computing facilities is governed
by both ANU and College policies.
The ANU documents relating to compliance are
located
on
the
ANU
website.
https://policies.anu.edu.au/ppl/document/ANUP
_001222

Use of Routers & External Devices
Please be aware that the use of external devices and
routers affects the supply of the ANU Network
across the entire College. Detected use of an
unapproved device will lead to access to the network
being revoked. Only one device should be connected
per port and that device must be a computer or
gaming/entertainment device. Residents may not
use an alternative device as a personal hotspot. A
hotspot uses the same frequency as the ANU wifi
routers reducing the number of available channels
for other users.

College Website
Burgmann maintains a website, used for providing
information about College activities. All residents
can access the site using their University-provided
login and password. The site provides more details
about activities relevant to the resident community.
There is also an online helpdesk which allows you to
make requests regarding IT, housekeeping or
maintenance. The URL is burgmann.anu.edu.au.

2022

57

accurate contact details of ex-residents to the
College. When you leave, make sure you keep the
College informed of your contact details.

ALUMNI &
CONVOCATION
Residents who have spent at least one academic
year at Burgmann and are in good standing with the
College are recognised as Alumni of Burgmann
College. Convocation refers to the greater
Burgmann Community and includes

Building for the Future
It is important to keep our College well-patronised
and a sought-after facility in Australia and
internationally. We promote the College in Australia
and overseas by a variety of means, including:

•

all current residents,

•

sending information about Burgmann;

•

all alumni as defined above,

•

•

all current staff and past residential and
management staff who have served for a
minimum of three years;

showing interested students around
College;

•

hosting Open Days in spring each year;

•

visiting schools and tertiary information
events;

•

providing information on our web page;

•

spreading the word at alumni functions;
and

•

(most effectively) by word of mouth.

•

all fellows of the College;

•

all present members of the Council and
Board and past members who have
served more than one term;

•

•

recognised friends, supporters and
sponsors of the College and it’s resident
members;
on special occasions, the parents and
guardians of resident members.

Many residents want to spread the word about the
benefits of life at Burgmann. You can help by:
•

The Convocation community elects members to the
College Council, contributes to College life and
organises events.
The College has grown in maturity as an Australian
tertiary institution and Convocation is a significant
part of the College’s future. Many generous gifts to
the College have been received from members of
Convocation. Their support is invaluable in
promoting the College throughout Australia and
overseas. The early residents of the College, for
example, are now entering their mid-life years and
are in a position to contribute solidly to the further
development and good name of the College.

How You Can Help
We aim to keep in touch with every Convocation
member. Current residents can assist by passing

58

Providing names. Pass on to the Executive
Assistant to the Principal:
▪

the names of potential students
from your former school;

▪

the names of careers advisers
from your school;

▪

details of schools you feel might
appreciate a visit.

•

School visits. Periodically the Principal
visits schools and careers advisers to
promote the College. Let the Manager –
Residential Services know if you would be
bold enough to go back to your old school
to talk about university life and the
benefits of fully-catered college life.

•

Be willing to act as a College guide. Often
with little notice, prospective students
arrive with their families to have a look

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

around the College. Current residents are
by far the best guides!
•

Help with promotion. Take photos, write
for the web page, help make a
promotional video, etc. Take part in Open
Day. Please share any ideas you have to
promote the College with the Manager of
Residential Services or the Principal /
Deputy Principal.

Counselling Centre
The University Counselling Centre helps students
resolve issues impacting on their academic progress
and achievements. Located on North Road. Leaflets
are available outside the Dining Hall.
Phone: 6125 2442
Web: counselling.anu.edu.au

Dean of Students
Peter Baume Building (42A)

Named Rooms
Many rooms in the College, especially on the ground
floor, bear tribute to the generosity of College
supporters in the past. Friends of the College were
invited to contribute financially towards the
building of the College and given the opportunity to
name a part of the College after someone important
to them.

USEFUL INFORMATION
Student Services – Campus-wide and
Beyond
ANU has a superb range of free support services
specially geared to university students. See
especially the range mentioned on the ANU web page
students.anu.edu.au Many of these are available to
Summer Scholars as well.

Student Administration and Support Services
121 Marcus Clarke St. Assists and supports all ANU
students, from admission to graduation.
Phone: 6125 3339
Web: rss.anu.edu.au

Academic Skills and Learning Centre
Level 2, John Yencken Building 45
Sullivans Creek Road. Assists students with their
academic skills and learning needs.
Phone: 6125 2972
Web: academicskills.anu.edu.au

2022

Phone: 6125 4184
Web: anu.edu.au/dos

Access & Inclusion
Building 154 Di Riddle – Student Centre. They help
students with chronic illnesses or disabilities to
enjoy equal access to ANU facilities. Examples
include arranging note taking in lectures,
organising alternative exam conditions, or
providing a range of assistive technology.
Phone: 6125 5036
Web:
https://www.anu.edu.au/students/contacts/access
-inclusion

Chaplaincy
Located at Copland Court at present. The ANU
Combined
Christian
Churches
Ecumenical
Chaplaincy is open from 10am-4pm to all faiths. It
provides a range of services (confidential pastoral
support, information about churches, talks, etc.)
and there is a Quiet Room for use by individuals or
groups for prayer and meditation
Phone: 6125 4246
Web: anu.edu.au/chaplaincy

Employment & ANU Careers Centre
As well as employment opportunities in-house with
Workers of Burgmann College (WOBCO), try the
ANU Career Centre Service: careers.anu.edu.au and
has a wealth of advice on how to find a job.
Residents are encouraged to use ANU CareerHub,
an online search tool for jobs posted for ANU
students.

59

Phone: 6125 3593
Web: careers.anu.edu.au

Financial Services
The Commonwealth Bank and ATMs are available
in the Kambri Precinct https://kambri.anu.edu.au.
The National Bank has ATM’s at Lena Karmel Lodge
and 121 Marcus Clarke Street.

Financial Assistance
As well as an increasing portfolio of College
scholarships and bursaries (overview and
application forms https://burgmann.anu.edu.au/
future-residents/financial-assistance, other sources
of financial assistance include the ANU Endowment
Accommodation Bursaries. These funds are
administered by the University Accommodation
Services (6125 1100) and include bursaries for
emergency purposes, for students with disabilities
and for graduate students.

•

study spaces, a computer laboratory and
lockers

•

bikes for on-campus use.

Phone 6125 3520
Web: indigenous.anu.edu.au

Postgraduate & Research Students’ Association
The ANU Postgraduate and Research Students'
Association (PARSA) is the democratically elected
representative body for all postgraduate students at
ANU. PARSA exists to ensure the interests of
postgraduates
at
ANU,
namely
through
representing postgraduate student rights and
welfare.
They are located in Melville Hall, Bld 12, Ellery
Crescent, Acton. PARSA can be contacted on
Phone 6125 4187.
Web: parsa.anu.edu.au

Students’ Association (ANUSA)

Web:
http://www.anu.edu.au/study/accommodation/ad
vice-procedures/accommodation-bursaries

ANU’s SA is located at Melville Hall, Bed 12, Ellery
Crescent Concessions & Student Services Building.
Burgmann residents have traditionally been fully
involved in ANUSA’s leadership.

The Tjabal Indigenous Centre
The Tjabal Indigenous Higher Education Centre
provides a meeting place and support-base for
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander students and
staff at ANU.

Phone: 6125 2444

'Tjabal' means large assembly of groups from widely
separated areas. Here you will find Indigenous
students and staff strongly committed to improving
education outcomes and achieving study and career
goals that positively impact our communities.

Web: https://anusa.com.au/services/legal/

The Centre offers:

60

•

academic support and advice

•

pastoral care and personal support

•

access to quality free tuition

•

advice on internships and scholarships

•

access to ANU services, such as health
centre, careers and academic skills and
learning

•

outreach programs to prospective ANU
students

Web: anusa.com.au

Student Assistance Officers and Lawyers

Bookshops
Harry Hartog is an on-campus bookstore located in
Kamrbi. Their stock includes text books and ANU
merchandise with a focus on supplying and
promoting products and services that meet ethical,
sustainable and environmental trade practices.

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

Index
Absences, 13
Academic Duties, 23
Access to Dining Hall and Kitchen, 42
Alfresco Meals, 41
Arrangements for Guests, 15
Arriving and Departing, 12
Back to School Visit Rebates, 15
Bar Hours, 44
Bar Staff, 44
Bookshops, 60
Burg Day, 40
Cameras, 35
Casual Outside Visitors and Guests, 15
Catering for outside functions, 43
Catering Options, 50
Chaplaincy, 59
Chief Fire Warden, 37
College History, 5
College Staff, 9
College Website, 57
Common Room, 45
Computer Room, 47
Computing in Student Rooms, 56
Conditions of Use, 57
contract, 11
Convos and Kitchenettes, 48
Costs of Fire, 38
Counselling Centre, 59
Counsellor, 30
Critical Incidents and Emergency Situations, 33
Crockery, Cutlery &Other Utensils, 42
Cut Lunches, 41
Damage and Loss of College Property, 52
Dawborn Snooker Competition, 40
Dean of Students, 59
Departing College, 12
Disabilities, 51
Doomadgee-Burgmann Partnership, 8
Drunkenness, 44
Duty Tutors, 33
Early and Late Meals, 42
Electrical Safety, 37
Employment, 59
Energy Conservation, 53
Faculty Receptions, 40
Fees, 14
Financial Assistance, 60
Financial Services, 60
Fire Precautions and Procedures, 37
Fire Drills, 37
Footwear and Dress in Dining Hall, 42
Forwarding of Mail, 53
Guests, 15
Guests at Meals, 43
Heating, 53
Incoming, 53

2022

Irons, 51
IT Crowd, 56
Items not Provided, 50
Kegs - Home- Brewing etc., 45
Light Bulbs, 52
Local Churches, 6
Lodging, 40
Luigi’s, 40
Mail, 53
Meal Times, 41
Meals for Sick Residents, 42
Music and Art Rooms, 47
Newspapers, 54
Noise and Study, 25
Noise in the Courtyard, 25
Old Buildings (Homer/Barassi/Kitchens and
Dining Hall), 37
Orientation Programs, 22
Other events, 41
Outgoing, 53
Outside Purchases, 45
Pastoral Care, 22
Personal Information, 11
Personalising Your Room, 52
Pets, 54
Postgraduate & Research Students’ Association, 60
Publications, 54
Readmission to College, 10
Rebate for Meals not Taken, 42
RECEPTION, 45
Reception Lounge, Tutorial Rooms (Griffin Wing),
Chafe, Chapel, GP and Common Room, 48
Reconciliation, 7
Reconciliation Action Plan, 7
Repairs and Damage, 51
Resident Parking, 54
Residents in Self-Catered Accommodation, 42
Resigning from your Contract, 11
Room Inspection, 53, 54
Room Allocations, 15
Saint Beryl, 5
Security Doors, 35
SERVICES INCLUDED \i, 50
Sickness and First Aid, 27
Special Diets, 41
Sprinkler Systems, 37
Student Welfare Officer, 60
Students’ Association, 60
Study Bedrooms, 48
Tea and Coffee, 41
Telephones, 52
The College Bar, 44
The College Council, 16
The Computer Room, 56
The Jabal Indigenous Centre, 60
The Philosophy, 6

61

Tjabal Indigenous Higher Education Centre at ANU,
8
UNISAFE, 34
Vegetarian Meals, 41
Vehicles & Parking, 54
Ventilation, 53
Water, 52

62

What do I do if I am Concerned About a Matter of
Harassment or Discrimination?, 32
What is Sexual Harassment?, 31
What Procedures Exist to Combat Harassment or
Discrimination?, 32
Why ‘Burgmann’?, 5
Workplace Health and Safety, 34

BURGMANN COLLEGE HANDBOOK

2022

63

